ASPEN HIGHLANDS SKIING CORPORATION vs ASPEN SKIING CORPORATION, et al 79-g. ~1012

~
DATE NR. PROCEEDINGS
1979
8/1 COMPLAINT -- pd
Issued Summons :
8/22 Marshal's Return, S&C, Req. for Prod., Aspen Skiing Corp., by serving Ellen Smith,

Corp. Co., as Agent for Svc., 8-3-79;Buttermilk Mountain Skiing Corp., by serving

Cindy Timmers, for Mr. Claude M. Maer, Jr., Agt. for Svc., 8-3-79; Snowmass Skiing

Corp., by serving Cindy Timmers, for Claude Maer, Agt. for Sve., 8-3-79; J.R.S.

Investments, Inc., bu serving Russ Frasier, Sect. of Corp., 8-17-79

8/17 MOTION for Extension of Time Within Which to Answer or Otherwise Respond

MINUTE ORDER (gmz): Defts. Aspen Skiing Corp., Buttermilk Mtn. Skiiﬂg Corp. and’
Snowmass Skiing Corp. granted to 9-11-79 to answer complaint...COM..eod 8-23-79

9/6 "|MOTION for Extension of Time to move to complaint of Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc.

’ «..COM

MINUTE ORDER (gmz): Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc. granted to 9-27-79 to respond

) to Complaint...Clk's COM...eod 9-6-79

9/11 .| ANSWER of Defts. Aspen Skiing, Buttermilk Mountain Skiing, ans Snowmass Skiing Corp.

9/28 ,;<T ANSWER of Deft.  J.R.S. Investments, Inc....COM

NnT ’
07T 40 [Letier re reassignment fo ZLW
11,3 MINUTE ORDER: Preliminary pretrial set 12-12-79, 3:00 p.m....COM...eod 12-4-79
12/12 | PREL PRETRIAL CONF...status conf set 5/9/80 at 8:00...e0d 12/13/79

MINUTE ORDER...status conf set for 5/9/80 at 8:00. ..COH...eod 12/13/79

1980

1/25 Notice to take deposition of W. V. N. Jones 1/31/80 ...c.o.m. .
2/12 Notice to Take Deposition -~ W. V. N. Jones - 2-19-80, 9'00 a.m. - by Defts....COS
3/12 jﬁ{ MOTION for Extension of Time Pursuant to Local Rule 4 (to reply to lnterrogatorles)

MINUTE ORDER (gmz): Pltf. granted to 4~4-80 to reply to interrogatories of Defts.
Aspen Skiing Corp., Buttermilk Mtn. Skiing Corp. and Snowmass Skiing Corp....COM..

eod 3-12-80 i
3/21 Deposition of WHIPPLE V. N. JONES - 2-19-80
414 Notice of Change of Address of Attys. for Pltf.
4/7 Certificate of Mailing re Pltf's Answers to Interrgs.

4/10 :§£( First MOTION to Compel Discovery of Pltf....COM

4/11 MINUTE ORDER: - Hearing on Pltf's Motion to Compel will be heard at Status Conference
set 5-9-80, 8:00 a.m...COM..eod 4-11-80 <

5/8 Memorandum in Opposition to Pltf's First Motion to Compel Discovery of Defts. Aspen
Skiing Corp., Buttermilk Mtn. Skiing Corp. and Snowmass Skiing Corp....COS
5/9 STATUS CONFERENCE (ZIW)...Arguments of counsel...ORDERED: Dfdts may file jurisdictdiom

motions within 30 days...Further status conference 9/9/80 at 8 a.m..Motion to
Compel GRANTED in part (as to general information re Aspen area)...eod 5/12/80
MINGTE ORDER (ZLW)...Further status conference‘set 9/9/80 at 8 a.m..COM...eod

: 5/12/80
8/5 : NOTICE TO TAXE DEPOSITION of TOM RICHARDSON at 9:00am on 9/22/80 at 434 East Cooper
T St., Aspen, Co...by P1ft...COM H
9/9 . STATUS CONFERENCE...ORDERED Discovery cutoff 3/31/81...pretrial set 4/30/81..stipula-
o ted pretrial order due 4/30/81l...jury trial set one week 671781 gt 10:30...case

referred to Magistrate for settlement conf in 12/80...further dtatus conf set,
1/16/81 at 8:15...eo0d 9/9/80
Notice of Trial Setting 5 days to jury 10:30 6/1/81 ..status conf set 1/16/81 at 8:15
..pretrial set 4/30/81 at 8:;15...COM...eod 9/9/80 '
_,ﬁIORDER (ZLW)...case referred to Magistrate Sickler for status and settlement conf

; ~° during 12/80,..COM...eod 9/9/80
i :* /ORDER (RDS) FOR SETTLEMENT CONF....Settlement Conf. set for 9: OOam on 12/3/80 . COM

U ...eod 9/9/80 - e v evanmm s ot S A ea A ek
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1980
9/12 NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of Peter McMahon at 9:00am on 9/25/80, Vivian E. Jones at
3:00pm on 9/25/80 & George Lloyd at 10:00am.on 9/26/80 at the offices of
Holland & Hart, Mountaln Plaza Bldg., 434 E. Cooper St., Aspen, Co...by
Defts...COS
9/24 NOTICV TO TAKE DEPOSITION of GEORGE MADSEN at 1:00pm on 10/20/80 at the offices
of Holland & Hart, 434 East Cooper Street, Aspen, Colorado and continued to
10/21/80 at 9:00am...by Plft...COM _?-'
NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITIONS of PETER SULLIVAN at 5i¢:30pm on 10/16/80 at
the office of Ireland, Stapleton & Prvor, 1675 Broadway #2600, Denver, Co.
...by P1ft...COM
+0/1 Y MOTION for Extension of time to reply to Interrogatories of Deft. J.R.S.
/// Investments, Inc....by P1lft...COM
MINUTE ORDER (ZLw)a..ORDERED: that P1lft's Motion for Extension of Time in Which
to rePly to the Interrcgatories of Deft J F.S. Investments, Inc. is granted
to & including 11/3/80...COM...eod 10/2/ i
11/26 NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION of J.R. STURGIS at 10:00am on 12/12/80 at the offices
of Holland & Hart, 600 E. Main St., Aspen, Co...by Plft...COM
12/3 SETTLEMENT CONF. (RDS)...ORDERED: Further Sett]ement Conf. to be held on l/%?/B]
at 8:30am...(when Status Conf. before ZIW is Completed)...eod 'i2/3/80 = 7
1981
1/16 SETTLEMENT CONF. (RDS)...Discussion of Settlement...Cbnf. concluded...eod 1/16/
/>~ STATUS CONF. (ZLW) .. .Counsel State Settlement has been reach with J.R.S. Moticn
fi:,’ & Order will follow...ORDERED: Plft's. will file a motion to Amend the
‘Complaint and the Amended Complaint by 1/26/8l...The Court will grant this
Motion...The Deft's. will have 20 days to Answer or otherwise plead to the
Amended Complaint...Should counsel need additional time on discovery, Court
will permit such time by Stipulation of Counsel...Pre-Trial Order date need
not be changed at this time...Counsel tec have instructions prepared ahead of
trial...Counsel to have exhibits all marked and read with as many Stipulatio
as possible...eod 1/16/31
1/19 Certificate of Mailing...Plft's. Second request for Production of Documents
1/26 - 7 MOTION to File Amended Complaint...by P1ft...COD
X AMENDED COMPLEIRT. . .by Plit...COD
1/30 Certificate of Mailing...Plft's.. First 3Set of Interrogatories Propounded to
Deft's. o
2/11 MINUTE ORDER (2LW)...ORDERED: that Plft's. Motion to file Amended Complaint is
Granted and the Amended Complaint as tendered is filed with the Court, nun
pro tunc 1/26/81...COM...eod 2/11/81
3/10 NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of TED FARWELL at 9:00am on 3/25/81...by Deft's...COS
X 371 ANSWER to Amended Comnlalnt ..by Deft's Aspen Skiing Corp, Buttermilk Mountain
: Skiing Corp. & Snowmass Skiing Coxp...CCS
L
3/12 4f JOINT MOTION to Dismiss...signed by counsel
3/16 ORDER OF DISMISSRL (2LW)...ORDERED: that this civil action and Complaint are
éismissed as to Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc., with prejudice, each part
to pay its own costs...COM...eod 3/16/81
3/26 Certificate ¢f Mailing...Plft's. Answers *o Second Set of Interrogatories &
Response=to First Redguest for Froducition of Documenis
A0ver)
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3/27 Stipulation re: Confidentiality of certain research, development, or commercial
- information...signed by counsel
3/3C nﬁf’mowzon to Extend Discovery Cutoff Date...by Plft...COD
ad

MOTION to Compel Production of Documents...by P1ft...COD
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of MR. THORBECK at 9:00am on 4/3/81, MR. RICHARDSON at 1:30pm
on 4/3/81, MR. SULLIVAN at 1:30pm on 4/4/8) & MS. TAYIOR at 9:00am on 4/4/81
...y P1lft...COM
3/31 NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of PAUL NITZE at 1:30pm on 4/27/81 & PETER NITZE at 2:30pm
on 4/27/81...by Plft's...COM .
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of CHARLES GOELDNER at 9:30am on 4/20/8l1...by Plft...COM '
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of RONALD THOMPSON at 9:00am on 4/8/81 & RUSSELL FRAZIER at
1:30pm on 4/8/8l...Subpoenas Issued...by Plft...COM
AMENDED ORDER OF REFERENCE TO MAGISTRATE (ZLW)...Case Referred to Magistrate
Sickler to Conduct hearing on all discovery Motions & to Conduct Status &
Settlement Conf...COM...eod 3/31/81
*3/30 PROTECTIVE ORDER, (ZLW)...ORDERED: the Documents described by Exhibit A to this
) Order shall be deemed to be Confidential Material consistent with Rule 26 (c) (7)
until further order of this Court...Such Confidential Material shall be marked
as "Confidential Use and Disclosure of Information Designated Confidential is
Governed by Court Order™...Bach person to whom such confidential Material is
disclosed shall be bound by the terms of this Order...No such person shall
divulge any Confidential Material to any other person except as provided...The
Attys. for Aspen Skiing Corp. shall keep a list identifying each person to
whom Confidential Material has been given as set forth in the order...
Confidential Material shall not be used for any purpose other that this action
...Confidential Material shall not be reproduce, without premission of Aspen
Highlands Skiing Corp...Counsel are directed to cooperate with one another in
order to promite the expeditious resolution of any dispute under this Order...
Upon the termination of this action, whether by trial, settlement, dismissal ox
other disposition, originals and all copies of such Confidential Material shall
be returned to the producing party, except as may be necessary in connection ’
with an appeal...Treatment of such Confidential Material at trial will be
subject to further orders of this Court...All parties to this action shall be €
bound by the terms of this Order and shall conduct themselves accordingly...COM
...eod 4/1/81
4/1 Certification Pursuant to Local Rule 5(g)...COM

4/2 | Deft's. Memorandum in Opﬁosition to Plft's. Motion to Compel Production of

Documents. ..COS : .
HEARING (RDS) Motion to Compel...ORDERED: Motion for extension of discovery cut-

off is Granted to 4/30/81...ORDERED: No Sanctions shall be imposed...ORDERED:
The Motion to Compel is Granted for Production of Those documents in compassed
~in the Motion which relate strickly to marketing & financial Projections of the
Aspen Ski Area...FURTHER ORDERED: that any such documents produced by the Deftl.
at this time, & until further order of court, shall only be viewed by trial
counsel of P1lft. & that no inforrmation shall be imparted to Plft. or any of itls
officers or directors...This matter obtained may be used for deposition of
Deft's., but if Deft. so determines the Depositions, when pPrepared will be seallec
except for use of trial counsel...Further, to include those matters concerning
consideration of the acquisition of other ski areas within the state of Colo. .|
ORDERED: Any objection to this Order under local rule 17 must be filed before
5:00pm on A4/2/801
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X 4/10 “)'/'MOTION in Limine...by Deft's...COS
A 7 " IMemorandum in Support of Motion in Limine...COS
X 4/22 P1ft's. Memorandum in Opposition to Deft's. Mction in Limine...COS
X 4/24 MAMOTION for Partial Summary Judgment...by Deft's; ..COS
X 7 Memorandum In Support of Deft's. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment...COS
4/27 ORDER (ZLW)...Case is set for Trial at 10:30zm or:%6/1/81...COM...eod 4/27/81
4/30 PRE-TRTIAL: CONF. (ZLW)...ORDERED: Plft's. Brief in opposition to Deft's. partial
summary Judgment due 5/13/8l...Hearing on HMotions set for 5/22/81 at 2:30pm
for one hour (Motion in Limine & Motion for partial Summary Judgment)...Pre-
Trial Oxder to be submitted by 5/15/8l...Discovery cut-off 5/15/81 including,
expert witnesses...eod 4/30/81 . ‘ ‘
MINUTE ORDER (ZLW)...ORDERED: that Deft's. Motion in Limine and Motion for
Partial Summary Judgment are set for hearing on 5/22/81 at 2:30pm.:.A
Stipulated pre-trial Order shall be filed on or before 5/15/8L...Discovery
- cut-off is 5/15/81...COM...eod 4/30/8l
X 5/11 A MOTION In Limine by pif...COM
Deposition of Ted FARWELL
X 5/13 [ CROSS MOTION for Partial Summary Judgment...by Plft's...COS
X 5/15 " IDeft's Proposed jury instructions...c.o.m.
X —"1P1£ft's. Tendered Jury Instructions
L Plft's. Trial Brief and Brief in Support of Reguested Jury Instructions...COS
X 5/19 Memorandum in Opposition to P1lft's. Motion in Limine Re Testimony of George
» Bardwell
5/22 _¥ MOTION by Plaintiff to compel...c.o.m.
HEARING (ZLW) Motion in Limine & Motion for Partial Summary Judgment...ORDERED:
Deft's. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment DENIED...P1ft's. Cross Motion
for Partial Summary Judgment DENIED...Deft's. Motion in Limine ' (witness Mr.
Porwill) DENIED except least minute Forwill charxts for in camera inspection
prior to being handed@ to the jury...Cral Motion of Deft. to take the
deposition of Mr. Foye...CRDEEED: Mr. Palmer should have the opportunity to
take his deposition...Plft's. Motion in Limine (Mr. Bardwell) reserved rulin
| to be decided in the midst of trial...Pre-Trizl Order due 5/26/8l...Pl1ft. to
in—form Court by Wedresday of settlement possibility...Plft's. Motion to
Compel documents GRANTED...Deft. to submit financial statements by 5/27/81
5:00pm if exists...Confidentiality to be enforced concerning contents...eod
) 5/26/81 -
X 5/29 Designation of Deposition of Paul Nitze...by P1£ft...COD
X Designation of Deposition of Paul P. Palangi...hy P1ft...COD
Deft's. Trial Mémorandumn...COS
6/1 TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) lst Day...Opening Statements...Jury Selection...Jury Sworn
...0pening Statements...Witness...Exhibits...eod 6/2/81
X Deft's. Cross-Designation of Deposition Testimony of Paul H. Nitze...COS
Citations in Support of Proposed Jury Instructions...by Deft's...COS
X Deft's. Desianation of Deposition Testimony of Peter P. Nitze...COS
6/2 TRIAL TO JURY (2ZLW) 2nd Day...Exhibits...Witnesses...eod 6/3/31
6/3 TRIAL TO JURY (2LW) 3rd Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess...eod 6/5/81
6/4 TRIAL TO JURY (ZIW) 4th Day...Witnesses...Exhibiis...recess...eod 6/5/81
6/5 TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 5th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess 6/8/81
X 6/8 MOTION to Strike...by Deft's...COS
J I MOTTON +0 S+rivte. . hv Deft'e. . . CDS
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6/8
6/5
6/11
*6/10

6/11

6/12

-
p

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 6th Day...Discussion of Motions to Strike...The Court will

review the Motions once the evening session and rule in the morning...Witnesses
...exhibits...eod

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 7th Day...Motion to Strike (loydexhibits 90 &92) Granted
(not to be admirted)...Motion to Strike (Forwelle) DENIED...witnesses...The
Court will allow Forwell to give testimony...exhibits...eod 6/10/81

Deft's. Reply Briszf in Opposition to Plft's. Proposed Jury Instructions and Trial
Brief...COS

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 8th Day...Witness...Renewed Oral Motion to Strike testimony
of Mr. Farwell DENIED...Exhibits...Plft. rests...Oral Motion for directed

Verdict DENIEL...Oral Motion of Pilft. to seguestor Deft's. witnesses DENIED...
eod 6/12/81 '

TRIAL TO JURY (2L#l) 9th Dav...Witnesses...Exhibits...Dedt's Exhibits II,KK &JJ

received & stipulated with small & x 10 photos after a verdict is in...Court

informs counsel regarding possible scheduling problems...recess...eod 6/12/81
TRIAL TO JURY {ZL¥) 1l0th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess...eod 6/15/81

X6/15

6/16

6/17

6/18

X 6/19

MOTION to Submit Special Interrogatories to the Jury...by Deft's...COS

TRIAL, TO JURY (ZLW) 1llth Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...Oral Renewed Motion in
Limine DENIED...Cral Motion of Deft. for directed Verdict DENIED...eod 6/16/81

TRIAL TO JURY (2LW) 12th Day...Witness...Exhibits...Oral argument on renewed
Motion for Directed Verdict...ORDERED: Deft's. Motion for Directed Verdict as
to Section 1 violation of conspiracy to monapolize and Section 1 of Conspiracy

to restrain trade among subsidiaries and the Corporation is GRANTED...Closing
Arguments...2o0d 6/17/81

TRIAL TO JURY (2LW) 13th Pay...Instructions given to Jury...Jury Deliberates...
eod 6/18/81
Receipt for Exhibits...Plft's. Exhibits...by counsel for Plft.

~ TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) l4th Day...Jury returns with verdict...ORDERED: The verdict
to be entered in accordance with the statute which states that damages are to
be trebled in the amount of $7,500,000 for the P1ft. and against the Deft.
plus attorneys fees and costs...Arn injunction may issue within 20 days...Post
Trial motions by Deft. granted a 20 days stay thru stipulation of counsel,
Briefs to -be filed 20 davs thereafter...Attys. fees to be submitted with an
affidavik. and copy of time sheets, to be filed within 30 days...eocd 6/13/81

PRETRIAL ORDER {ZLW}...No Amendments...Motions in Limine & Motions for Partial

Summary Judgment...lliscovery has been completed...Trial to Jury 6/1/81 for
two weeks

*6/11
6/18

£ /19

VERDICT...Special Intexrogatories to the Jury
Plft's & Deft's. Exhibit & Witness List
Deft's. Reply Brief...COS

Receipt for Deft's. Exhibits IXII, JJ & KK returned

6/22
6/24

JUDGMENT (ZLW)...ORDERED: that Judgment enter for the Plft. and against the
‘Deft's. in the sum of $7,500,000.00, plus attorneys fees and costs...FURTHER
ORDERED: that there be a 20 days stay of execution, during which time motiong
briefs and affidavits may be filed...The Court will rule on injunctive relief
and attorneys fees within 30 days...COM...ecd 6/19/81

Receipt for Depositions returned to Deft's. counsel

Receipt for Deft's. Exhibit GG, Depositions of Alan Anderxson & Bill Comstock
returned to Deft's. counsel

‘

PN
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X7/8/81 MOTION for Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict or in the Alternative, for a New

7/9/81 MINUTE ORDER (ZLW)...ORDERED: that P1ft's. Mo

MOTION for Stay Pending‘ Disposition of Deft's. Motion f£or

"k7/8/81 MOTION for Entry of Permanent Injunction...by PLft...COD
] Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion for Entry of

Trial, or In the Alternative, To Alter or Amend The Judgment. ..by Deft's...CO0S

Memorandum In Support of Deft's. Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict,

or, In the Alternative, for a New Trial or, In the Alternative, to Alter or Amend
the Judgment...COS S

Judgment Notwithstanding
The Verdict or in the Alternative, for a New Trial or, In the Alternative to

Alter or Rmend Judgment...by Deft's...COS

Deft's. Statement of Position and Proposed Form of Injunction...by Deft. Aspen

_Skiing Corp...COS

i bk

< Permanent
Injunction...COD

Plft's. Petition for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs...w/attachments.
Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plft's. Petition for Award of

Attorneys' Fees and Costs.,..COS

tion for Entry of Permanent Injunction

is set for hearing on 7/15/81 at 8:30am...COM...eod 7/9/81 .

7/15/81 HEARING (ZLW)...On Motion for Entry of Permanent Injunction...ORDERED: The Language

that "Aspen Skiing Corp. & Aspen Highlands are not affil%a?ed“ %s agreed to by
parties and approved by the Court...Time period for the 1njunct1?n is 3 years-or
until Little Annie goes into operation at which time the Court will set a review
hearing...The price of the 6 day-area ticket is set by the Court at 3129:00...Tne
refund policy should be competitive with Aspen Skiing Corp's. rgfund policy,
Refund will be by mail...l0% Commission is approved, althogg? either Corgoratlon
may offer additional commissions if it so chooses...Advertising & Ma¥ket;ng : ghe
Corporations may advertise freely if it is done féir}y.:.?h? Court w%}} not orrzr
a Marketing fund...The 4-Area ticket must be mentioned in“the advertxsan of-l?.t
tickets...BEach party to pay for their own costs of tickets:..Deft: should submlt.
a proposed injunction in Conformance with Court's oral ruling; PlIt..to approve as
to form...The Court's Order shall take effect immediately...eqd 7/16/81

X| 7/24

X7/20/81 REPORTER'S TRANééRIPT...Court's_Ruling on Per??ﬁsft Injunctéon opq?/l?/&l

) . . o . Coe \ §
7/24/81 Certificate of Judgment fox Lien Upon Land and Tenements issued by Cler

MINUTE ORDER (ZLW) 7/23, that Defendants' Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding

the Verdict, or in the Alternative, for a New Trial or in the Alternative

to Alter or Amend the Judgment is denied, nunc pro tunc 7/15/81. C.0.M.
eod 7/24/81.,

MOTION of Defendants for Approval of Supersedeas Bond and for Stay Upon Appeal;
with Exhibit A. C.0.S.

NOTICE OF APPEAL, filed by Defendants, re Judgment of 6/19/81, and Order of
7/24/81. C.0.S. Designation Cocnference set for Fri., July 31, 1981,
at 8:30 a.m. Transcript Order due ‘8/3/81. ($5.00 and $65.00 pd).

Plaintiff's Response to Defendants' Motion for Approval of Supersedeas Bond;
with Attachment. C€.0.S.
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1981
7/27
7/28 -

7/29
3/3

8/4 X

Transcript Order filed.  (not signed by Court Reporter).

Transcript Order, filed by Court Reporter. Estimated Due Date: 9/28/81

Signed (ZLW) 7/28, ORDER Granting Supersedeas Bond in the amount of $10,000,000.00
to be filed, whereupon the enforcement of the judgment will be stayed.
Exhibit 1 attached. C.0.M. eod 7/29/81.

Case No. 81-1836 assigned by the Court of Appeals.

Approved (JRC) 8/3,.SUPERSEDEAS BOMD.in.the.amount .0of $10,000,000.00.
eod 8/3/81. '

Certificate of Stay of Judgment of Filing of Supersedeas Bond, issued; with
Attachments.

Signed (ZLW) 8/4, INJUNCTION re ski lift tickets. (See Order). This Injunction

8/5 X

shall be in effect either for.a period of 3 years from' the date of its
entry, or until such time as the Little Annie ski area opens for
business.in . Pitkin.County~- Colorado, under ownership which.is..
independent of the Aspen’ S8kiing Corporation, whichever period is
shorter, at which time the Court shall review the circumstances
existing at the time to determine whether the terms and conditions of
this Injunction should be modified, eliminated oy remain the same.
Jurisdiction is retained by the Court during the time that this
Injunction remains in effect, to enable the parties to apply for such
further orders or directions as may be necessary or, appropriate to
effectuate or modify the provisions hereof, or to enforce compliance
herewith. C€.0.M. eod 8/4/81.

NOTICE OF CROSS-APPEAL, filed Plaintiff RE: Judgment June 19, 1981 COS

3/11

3/13

8/20

8/27
/23

0/28 -

(paid $65.00 and $5.00)

Designation of Record on Appeal (stipulated).
Case No. 81-1892 assigned by the Court of Appeals.

Copy of ORDER from the Court of Appeals granting Court Reporter's Request for
extension to complete transcripts until 9/28/81.

HEARING (ZLW) 8/20, Status Conference. 'ORDERED: Injunction should remain in
full force and effect as signed and dated on 8/4/8l1. Price of four area
ticket will remain at $120.00. The paragraph in commissions shall remain]
as previously ordered. Refund policy will remain as set forth in the
injunction. eod 8/21/81.

Reporter's Transcfipt of Hearing on.Injunction on Aug. 20, 1981, before Judge
Weingshienk. Pages 1-19 (0).

Copy of ORDER fro% the Court of Appeals granting Court Reporter's Request for
extension of time to complete transcripts until 10/28/81. eod 9/23/81.

Copy of ORDER froé the Court of Appeals granting Court Reporter's Request for
extension of Time to complete transcripts until 10/20/8L. eod 10/28/8l.
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1981

10/30

11/10 X

12/28 | X

1982

1/5
1/25

1/29

2/5

2/9

2/10

2/22

3/3

L
~
I~

£

* 12/23/81

Reporter's Transcripts of Trial Proceedings on June 1, 2, 3, &4, 5, 8, ¢, 10, 11,
12, 15, 16 and 17, 1981. Volumes I through XIII. Pages 1-2345 (0).

Reporter's Transcript of Hearing on Permznent Injunction on July 15, 1981, befor
Judge Weinshienk. Pages 1-37 (0). o i

| Record on Appeal, consisting of Volumes I througHJXIX, trahsndtted to the Court

of Appeals.

Copy of ORDER from the Court of Appeals 12/22, to Supplement the Record on Appeal

with certain pages of deposition of Ted Farwell. eod 12/29/81.

STATUS CONFERENCE (ZLW). ORDERED: Attorneys are to file Preliminary Statements
of Position on Attormeys' Fees by 1/15/82. eod 1/7/82.

Copy of Letter dated 1/15/82 from Defendants' counsel to the Court re settlement:
another report will be filed by 1/22/82.

MANDATE from the.Court of Appeals 1/28, that the Appeals are dismissed without
prejudice. eod 2/1/82.

Record on Appeal, consisting of Volumes I through XIX, returned.

Copy of Letter from Plaintiff's counsel to the Court regarding attorneys' fees
and the appeal. :

Stipulation for Entry of Final Judgment.

Copy of Letter from Plaintiff's counsel that 2 copy of the Stipulation for Entry
of Final Judgment has been sent to zll parties.

FINAL JUDGMENT (ZLW) that Plaintiff shall have judgment for attorneys' fees for
work performed up to and including Aug. 31, 1981, in the amount of
$190,000.00. FURTHER ORDERED: that the Judgment previously entered om
6/19/81 is amended accordingly. eod 2/10/82.

MOTION of Defendants for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict or, in the Alter-
native, for New Trial or, in the Alternative, to Alter or Amend

Judgment. C.0.S.
Memorandum of Defendants in Support of Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the

Verdict or, in the Altermative, for New Trial or, in the Alternative,
to Alter or Amend Judgment; with Affidavir of Peter F. Sullivan and

Attachments. C.0.S.

MINUTE ORDER (ZLW) that Defendants' Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the
Verdict or in the alternative, for New Trial or in the alternative to
Alter or Amend Judgment is denied. C.0.M. eod 3/3/82.

Bill of Costs (SPL) in the amount of'$3,211.30 for Plzintiff's counsel. C.O0.M.

eod 3/4/82, Attachments.

bor f7eoon. o Relimys CyaZan. Csoan

L A e e e denr Feetre RY Deft's., L. Ua8
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982 B
/22 X ; MOTION of Defendants to Substitute Party; with Exhibit A. C.0.S.
/30 ){ Waiver of Service, filed by ASPEN SKIING COMPANY, re Motion of Defendants to

Substitute Party .

NOTICE OF APPEAL, filed by Defendants, re Final Judgment of 2/10/82 amending the
the Judgﬁent of 6/19/81 and the injunction Order in connection, etc.
Designation Conference set for Thurs., April 8, 1982, at 8:30 z.m. _
Transcript Order due: 4/9/82. C.0.S. (filing fees need to be paid).

Order Regarding MOTICN of Defendants to Substitute Party
Ve e "Z'c/?o’:;s'- 4//@& v
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''''' 1T T T NEAREST 51,000 ' - -
79 1012 08 { 01| 79 |3 410 1 3212 P 79 1012
PLAINTIFFS lekfﬁfﬁﬁﬁ7§hé'¢DA&9’ DEFE??ANTS
‘ e g B -SOR

| ASPEN HIGHLANDS SKIING CORPORATION, a ]
Delaware Corporation

cy

Complaint for violatiqn of the anti-trust {ﬁﬁggggn/Clayton) Act 15 uUsC 1-7

. [N ASPEN SKIING CORPORATICN, a Delaware
Corporation -

2.p BUTTERMILK MOUNTAIN SKIING CORPORATION

a Colorado Corporation -

3. »SNOWMASS SKIING CORPORATION, a Colorag

Corporation ¥

Corporation-

ASPEN SKIING COMPANY

’ B ATTORNEYS
IRELEND, STAPLETON & PRYOR

D. Monte Pascoe

Tucker K. Trautman

Ralston H. Deffenbaugh, Jr.
wdf D0-Broadway—Suite-2000—~
Denve¥;~Celarado 80290
~303)}-861=460

1675 Broadway — Suite #2600
Denver, Colorado 80202
623-2700

#1, #2 and #3:

David G. Palmer
William W. Maywhort
HOLLAND & HART

Post Office Box 8749
Denver, Colorado 80201

#4: Robert R. Marshall
RODDEN AND MARSHALL -
1860 Lincoln Street - Suite #810
Denver, Colorado 80295 861-9180

575-8000

CHECK FILING FEES PAID

STATISTICAL CARDS

=

=

HEHE DATE RECEIPT NUMBER C.0. NUMBER-
- . A . TE MAILED
IF CASE VIAS Cﬁ‘_RD 9/]?8/591;\
FLEG IN L — — vy T e =
FO A J5-6G -
FALILHIS - - i - s SR — { J— et




ASPEN HICHLANDS SKIING CORPCRATION vs ASPEN SKIING CORPORATION, et al

79= " ~1012
OATE NR. PROCEEDINGS
1G22 - —
¢ COMPLAINT -- pd
Issued Summons
£/22 Marshal's Return, S&C, Re2q. for Prod., Aspen Skiing Corp., by serving Ellen Smith,
Corp. Co., as Agent for Swve., 8-3-79;Buttermilk Mountain Skiing Corp., by serving
Cindy Timmers, for dr. Claude M. Maer, Jr., Agt. for Svc., 8-3-79; Snowmass Skiing
Corp., by serving Cindy Timmers, for Claude Maer, Agt. for Svec., 8-3-79; J.R.S.
Investments, Iunc., bu serving Russ Frasier, Sect. of Coxrp., 8-17~79
8/17 MOTION for Extension of Time Within Which to Answer or Otherwise Respond
MINUTE ORDER (gmz): Defts. Aspen Skiing Corp., Buttermilk Mtn. Skiing Corp. and’
Snowmass Skiing Corp. granted to 9-11-79 to answer complaint...CO4..eod 8-23-79
9/6 MOTION for Extension of Time to move to complaint of Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc.
-..COM
MINUTE ORDER (gmz): Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc. granted to 9-27-79 to respond
to Complaint...Clk's COM...eod 9-6-79
9/11 . ANSWER of Defts. Aspen Skiing, Buttermilk Mountain Skiing, ans Snowmass Skiing Coxp.
9/28 [+ |ANSWER of Deft. J.R.$. Investments, Inc....COM
-
£ 7T =9 Letier rereassignment 1o ZLW
1./28 MINUTE CRDER: Prellmlnary pretrial set 12-12-79, 3:00 p.m....COM...eod 12-4-=79
12/12 PREL PRETRIAL CONF.,.status conf set 5/9/80 at 8:00...cod fZ/l3/79
\ MINUTE ORDER...status conf set for 5/9/80 at 8:00...COM...eod 12/13/79
1980 -
1/25 Notice to take deposition of W. V. N. Jones 1/31/80 ...c.o.m.
2/12 Notice to Take Deposition - W. V. N. Jones - 2-19-80, 9:00 a.m. - by Defts....COS
3/12 j§< E¥§EON for Extension of Time Pursuant to Local Rule 4 (to reply to interrogatories).
A TE ORDER (gmz): Pltf. granted to 4-4-80 to reply to interrogatories of Defts.
eggeg_igf;gg Corp., Buttermilk Mtn. Skiing Corp. and Snowmass Skiing Corp....COM..l.
3/21 Deposition of WHIPPLE V. N, JONES - 2-19-80
4/4 Notice of Change of Address of Attys. for Pltf.
4/7 Certificate of Mailing re Pltf's Answers to Interrgs.
4/10 | X | First MOTION to Compel Discovery of Pltf....COM
4/11 | |MINUTE ORDER: Hearing on Pltf's Motion to Compel will be heard at Status Conference
set 5-9-80, 8:00 a.in...COM,.eod 4-11-80
5/8 Memorandum in Opp051t10n to Pltf's First Motion to Compel Discovery of Defts. Aspen
Skiing Coxp.. Buttermilk Mtn. Skiing Corp. and Snowmass Skiing Corp....COS
5/9 STATUS CONFERENCE {(ZLW)...Arguments: of counsel...ORDERED: Dfdts may file jurisdiction
motions within 30 days...Further status conference 9/9/80 at 8 a.m..Motion to
: Compel GRANTED in part (as to general information re Aspen area) ..eod 5/12/80
MINUTE ORDER (ZLW)...Further status conference set 9/9/80 at 8 a.m..COM...eod
5/12/80 .
e/5 NOTIGCE TO TAKE DEPOSITION of TOM RICHARDSON at 9:00am on 9/22/80 at 434 East Cooper
' : St., Aspen, Co...by Plft...COM i
9/9

STATUS CONFERENCE...ORDERED Discavery cutoff 3/31/814..Bretrial set 4/30/81..stipula~
ted pretrial order due 4/30/81l...jury trial et one week 1/81 at 10:30,,..case :
referred to Magistrate for settlement conf in 12/80...further status conf set,
1/16/81 at 8:15...ecd 9/9/80

Notice of Trial Setting 5 days to jury 10:30 6/1/81...status conf set 1/16/81 at 8:15
.pretrial set 4/30/81 at 8:15...COM...eod 9/9/80

ﬂﬂ‘OPDER (ZLW)...case referred to Magistrate Sickler for status and settlement conf

. during 12/80 ..COM...eo0d 9/9/80
JORDER (RDS) FOR SETTLEMENT CONF.... Settlement Conf. het for 9:00am on 12/3/80...COM

...eod 9/9/80 tiont
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1980
9/12 NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of Peter McMahon at 9:0Cam on 9/25/80, Vivian E. Jones at

3:00pm on 9/25/80 & George Lloyd at 10:C0am on 9/26/80 at the offices of
Holland & Hart, Mountain Plaza Bldg., 434 E. Cooper St., Aspen, Co...by
Defts...COS '

9/24 NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION of GEORGE MADSEN at 1:00pm on 10/20/80 at the offices
of Holland & Hart, 434 East Cooper Street, Aspen, Colorado and continued to
10/21/80 at 9:00am...by P1lft...COM

! NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITIONS of PETER SULLIVAN at 1:30pm on 10/16/80 at
;; the office of Ireland, Stapleton & Pryor, 1675 Broadway #2600, Denver, Co.
! ...by Plft...COM

10/1 ﬁ/géTION for Extension of time to reply to Interrogatories of Deft. J.R.S.
: //’ Investments, Inc....by Plft...COM

MINUTE ORDER (ZL?)..,ORDERED: that Plft's Motion for Extension of Time in Which
to re?ly to the Interrogatories of Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc. is granted
to & including 11/3/80...COM...eod 10/2/80

11/26 NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION of J.R. STURGIS at 1C:0Qam on 12/12/80 at the offices
of Holland & Hart, 600 E. Main St., Aspen, Co...by Plft...COM
12/3 SETTLEMENT CONF. (RDS)...ORDERED: Further Settlement Conf. to be held on_;(lﬁ/ai
at 8:30am... (when Status Conf. before ZLW is Completed)...eod 12/3/80
1981 )
1/16 SETTLEMENT CONF. (RDS)...Discussion of Settlement...Conf. concluded...eod 1/16/¢
| STATUS CONF. (ZLW)...Counsel State Settiement has been reach with J.R.S. Motion
{:__/ & Order will follow...ORDERED: Plft's. will file a motion tc Amend the
Complaint and the Amended Complaint by 1/26/81l...The Court will grant this
Motion...The Deft's. will have 20 days to Answer or otherwise plead to the
Amended Complaint...Should counsel need additional time on discovery, Court
will permit such time by Stivulation of Counsel...Pre-Trial Order date need
not be changed at this time...Counsel to have instructions prepared ahead of
trial...Counsel to have exhibits all marked and read with as many Stipulatior
as possible...eod 1/16/81
; 1/19 Certificate of Mailing...Pift's. Seccnd request for Production of Documents
'% 1/26 4 MOTION to File Amended Complaint...by Plft...COD
AMENDED COMPLAINT.. .by P1ft...COD
1/30 Certificate of Mailing...Plft's. First Set of Interrogatories Propounded to
. Deft's. .
2/11 MINUTE ORDER (ZLWJ...ORDERED: that Plft's. Motion to file Amended Complaint is
Granted and the Amended Complaint zs tendered is filed with the Court, nurnc
pro tunc 1/26/81...COM...ecd 2/11/81
3/10 NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of TED FARWELL at 9:00am on 3/25/8l...by Deft's...COS
3/11 ANSWER to Amended Complaint...by Deft's Zspen Skiing Corp, Buttermilk Mountain,
- P Skiing Corp. & Snowmass Skiing Corp...CCS
b 3/12 4ﬁ JOINT MOTION to Dismiss...signed by counsel
3/16 ORDER OF DISMISSAL {ZLW)...ORDERED: that this civil action and Complaint are

dismissed as to Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc., with prejudice, each party
to pay its own costs...COM...eod 3/16/81
3/26 Certificate of Mailing...Plft's. Answers to Seccond Set of Interrcgatoriess &
Responsezto First Request for Production of Documents

AOver)
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"3/27

3/3¢

3/31

*3/30

4/1
4/2

4/7

A7

-

Stipulation re: Confidentiality of certain reseaxrch, development, or commercial
~» information...signed by counsel

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of PAUL NITZE at 1:30pm on 4/27/8l & PETER NITZE at 2:30pm

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of CHARLES GOELDNER at 9:30am on 4/20/8l...by Plft...COM
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of RONALD THOMPSON at 9:00am on 4/8/81 & RUSSELL FRAZIER at

AMENDED ORDER OF REFERENCE TO MAGISTRATE (ZLW)...Case Referred to Magistrate

PROTECTIVE ORDER (ZLW)...ORDERED: the Documents described by Exhibit A to this

MOTION to Extend Discovery Cutoff Date...by Plft...COD
MOTION to Compel Production of Documents...by Plft...COD
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of MR. THORBECK at 9:00am on 4/3/81, MR. RICHARDSON at 1:30pm
on 4/3/81, MR. SULLIVAN at 1:30pm on 4/4/81 & MS. TAYLOR at 9:00am on 4/4/81
..by P1ft...CcOM

on 4/27/81...by Plft's...COM

1:30pm on 4/8/8l...Subpoenas Issued...by Plft...COM

Sickler to Conduct hearing on all discovery Motions & to Conduct Status &
Settlement Conf...COM...eod 3/31/81

Order shall be deemed to be Confidential Material consistent with Rule 26(c) (7]
until further order of this Court...Such Confidential Material shall be marked
as "Confidential Use and Disclosure of Information Designated Confidential is
Governed by Court Oxder"...Each person to whom such confidential Material is
disclosed shall be bound by the terms of this Order...No such person shall
divulge any Confidential Material to any other person except as provided...The
Attys. for Aspen Skiing Corp. shall keep a list identifying each person to
whom Confidential Material has been given as set forth in the order...
Confidential Material shall not be used for any purpose other that this action
-..Confidential Material shall not be reproduce, without premission of Aspen
Highlands Skiing Coxp...Counsel are directed to cooperate with one another in
order to promite the expeditious resclution of any dispute under this Order...
Upon the termination of this action, whether by trial, settlement, dismissal oif
other disposition, originals and all copies of such Confidential Material shall
be returned to the producing party, except as may be necessary in connection
with an appeal...Treatment of such Confidential Material at trial will be
subject to further orders of this Court...All parties to this action shall be
bound by the terms of this Order and shall conduct themselves accordingly...COM
...eod 4/1/81
Certification Pursuant to Local Rule 5(g)...COM

Deft's. Memorandum in Opposition to Plft's. Motion to Compel Production of

Ddcuments...cos.
HEARING (RDS) Motion to Compel...ORDERED: Motion for extension of discovery cut-|

off is Granted to 4/30/81...O0RDERED: No Sanctions shall be imposed...ORDERED:

The Motion to Compel is Granted for Production of Those documents in compassed
in the Motion which relate strickly to marketing & financial pProjections of thle
Aspen Ski Area...FURTHER ORDERED: that any such documents produced by the Deft].
at this time, & until further order of court, shall only be viewed by trial
counsel of Plft. & that no information shall be imparted to Plft. oxr any of its
officers or directors...This matter obtained may be used for deposition of
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Deft's., but if Deft. so determines the Depositions, when prepared will be sealled

except for use of trial counsel...Further, to include those matters concerning
consideration of the acquisition of other ski areas within the state of Colo..|
ORDERED: Any objection to this Order under local rule 17 must be filed before

5:00pm on 4/3/81
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of ALAN R. ANDERASEN at 9:30am on 4/17/81...by Deft's...COS

. TR




dant ittt

DC 111A

(Rev. 1/75}
CIVIL DCCKET CONTINUATION SHEET
" AINTIFF DEFENDANT i
- DOCKET NO. _Z.?..—.?.__lo_}
% ASPEN HIGHLANDS SKIING CORP. ASPEN SKIING CORP. PAGE 2 oF PAGES
DATE NR. PROCEEDINGS
1941
4/10 /#(MOTION in Limine...by Deft's...COS:
' |Memorandum in Support of Motion in Limine...COS
4/22 P1ft's. Memorandum in Opposition to Deft's. Motion in Limine...COS
4/24 )ﬁ/ﬁonom for Partial Summary Judgment...by Deft's...COS
Memorandum In Support of Deft's. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment. ..COS
4/27 ORDER (ZLW)... _E;s_e__ig_spf_ for Trial at 10:30am on 6/1/_8_}_. ..COM...eod 4/27/81
4/30 PRE-TRIAL CONF. (ZLW)...ORDERED: Plft's. Brief in opposition to Deft's. partial
. summary Judgment due 5/13/8l...Hearing on Motions set for 5/22/81 at 2:3Cpm
for one hour (Motion in Limine & Motion for partial Summary Judgment)...Pre-—,
Trial Order to be submitted by 5/15/81...Discovery cut-off 5/15/81 including,
expert witnesses...eod 4/30/81 ' ' .
MINUTE ORDER (ZLW)...ORDERED: that Deft's. Motion in Limine and Motion for
Partial Summary Judgment are set for hearing on 5/22/81 at 2:309m.:.A
Stibulated pre-trial Order shall be filed on or before 5/15/8l...Discovery
. ‘cut-off is 5/15/81...COM...eod 4/30/81
5/11 M| MOTION In Limine by plf...COM
Deposition of Ted FARWELL
5/13 ,ﬁ” CROSS MOTION for Partial Summary Judgment...by P1ft's...COS
5/15 Deft's Proposed jury instructions...c.o.m.
—"|P1lft's. Tendered Jury Instructions
. Plft's. Trial Brief and Brief in Support of Requested Jury Instructions...COS
5/19 Memorandum in Opposition to Plft's. Motion in Limine Re Testimony of George
» Bardwell
5/22 _»MOTION by Plaintiff to compel...c.o.m.
HEARING (ZLW) Motion in Limine & Motion for Partial Summary Judgment...ORDERED:
Deft's. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment DENIED...Plft's. Cross Motion
for Partial Summary Judgment DENIED...Deft's. Motion in Limine (witness Mr.
Forwill) DENIED except least minute Foxwill charts for in camera inspection
prior to being handed to the jury...Oral Motion of Deft. to take the
deposition of Mr. Foye...ORDERED: Mr. Palmer should have the opportunity to
: take his deposition...Plft's. Motion in Limine (Mr. Bardwell) reserved ruling
’9 to be decided in the midst of trial...Pre-Trial Order due 5/26/81...P1ft. to
in—form Court by Wednesday of settlement possibility...Plft's. Motion to
Compel documents GRANTED...Deft. to submit financial statements by 5/27/81
5:00pm if exists...Confidentiality to be enforced concerning contents...eod
5/26/81
5/29 Designation of Deposition of Paul Nitze...by P1ft...COD
Designation of Deposition of Paul P. Palangi...by Plft...COD
Deft's. Trial Memorandum...COS
6/1 TRIAL TO' JURY (2ZLW) lst Day...Opening Statements...Jury Selection...Jury Sworn
...0Opening Statements...Witness...Exhibits...eod 6/2/81 '
Deft's. Cross-Designation of Deposition Testimony of Paul H. Nitze...COS
Citations in Support of Proposed Jury Instructions...by Deft’s...C0S
} Deft's. Designation of Deposition Testimony of Peter P. Nitze...COS
6/2 TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 2nd Day...Exhibits...Witnesses...eod 6/3/81
6/3 TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 3rd Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess...eod 6/5/81
6/4 TRIAL TO JURY (2ZLW) 4th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess...eod 6/5/81
6/5 TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 5th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess 6/8/81
6/8 MOTION to Strike...by Deft's...COS
MOTION to Strike...by Deft's...COS
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__1981
6/8 TRIAL TO JURY (2ZLW) 6th Day...Discussion of Motions to Strike...The Court will
review the Motions once the evening session and rule in the morning...Witnesses
...exhibits...eod ' )
6/9 TRIAL TO JURY (2LW) 7th Day...Motion to Strike ("1toyd exhibits 90 &92) Granted
(not to be admitted)...Motion to Strike (Forwelle) DENIED...witnesses...The
Court will allow Forwell to give testimony...exhibits...eod 6/10/81
6/1L Deft's. Reply Brief in Opposition to Pift's. Proposed Jury Instructions and Trial
Brief...COS
*6/10 TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 8th Day...Witness...Renewed Oral Motion to Strike testimony é
of Mr. Farwell DENIED...Exhibits...Plft. rests...Oral Motion for directed
Verdict DENIED...Oral Motion of P1ft. to sequestor Deft's. witnesses DENIED...
eod 6/12/81
6/11

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 9th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...Dedt's Exhibits II,KK &JJ
received & stipulated with small 8 x 10 photos after a verdict is in...Court
informs counsel regarding possible scheduling problems...recess...eod 6/12/81

6/12 TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 10th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess...eod 6/15/81

6/15 5 MOTION to Submit Special Interrogatories to the Jury...by Deft's...COS
. ¢ !

TRIAL TO JURY (2LW)} 1lth Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...Oral Renewed Motion in
Limine DENIED...Oral Motion of Deft. for directed Verdict DENIED...eod 6/16/81]
6/16 TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 12th Day...Witness...Exhibits...Oral argument on renewed
Motion for Directed Verdict...ORDERED: Deft's. Motion for Directed Verdict as
to Section 1 violation of conspiracy to monapolize and Section 1 of Conspiracy

to restrain trade among subsidiaries and the Corporation is GRANTED...Closing
Arguments...eod 6/17/81

6/17 TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 13th Day...Instructions given to Jury...Jury Deliberates...
eod 6/18/81
6/18 Receipt for Exhibits...P1ft's. Exhibits...by counsel for P1ft.

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 1l4th Day...Jury returns with verdict...ORDERED: The verdict
to be entered in accordance with the statute which states that damages are to
be trebled in the amount of $7,500,000 for the Plft. and against the Deft.
plus attorneys fees and costs...An injunction may issue within 20 days...Post
Trial motions by Deft. granted a 20 days stay thru stipulation of counsel,
Briefs to be filed 20 days thereafter...Attys. fees to be submitted with an q
affidavit and copy of time sheets, to be filed within 30 days...eod 6/18/81

6/19 PRETRIAL ORDER (ZLW)...No Amendments...Motions in Limine & Motions for Partial
Summary Judgment...Discovery has been completed...Trial to Jury 6/1/81 for
two weeks

VERDICT...Special Interrogatories to the Jury
Plft's & Deft's. Exhibit & Witness List
*6/11 | Deft's. Reply Brief...COS

6/18 Receipt for Deft's. Exhibits II, JJ & KK returned

6/19 JUDGMENT (ZLW)...ORDERED: that Judgment enter for the Plft. and against the
Deft's. in the sum of $7,500f000-00, plus attorneys fees and costs...FURTHER
ORDERED: that there be a 20 days stay of execution, during which time motions ‘
briefs and affidavits may be filed...The Court will rule on injunctive relief
and attorneys fees within 30 days...COM...eod 6/19/81

6/22 Receipt for Depositions returned to Deft's. counsel

6/24 Receipt for Deft's. Exhibit GG, Depositions of Alan Anderson & Bill Comstock

returned to Deft's. counsel
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7/8/8l MOTION for Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict or in the Alternative, for a New
Trial, or In the Alternative, To Alter or Amend The Judgment...by Deft's...COS

Memorandum In Support of Deft's. Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict,
or, In the Alternative, for a New Trial or, In the Alternative, to Alter ox Amend
the Judgment...CO0S .

MOTION for Stay Pending Disposition of Deft's. Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding
The Verdict or in the Alternative, for a New Trial or, In the Alternative to
Alter or Amend Judgment...by Deftfs...COS

Deft's. Statement of Position and Proposed Form of Injunction...by Deft. Aspen
Skiing Corp...COS

., /81 MOTION for Entry of Permanent Injunction...by PLlft...COD

Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion for Entry of
Injunction...COD

Plft's. Petition for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs...w/attachments

Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plft's. Petition for Award of
Attorneys' Fees and Costs...COS

n nent Injunction
is set for hearing on 7/15/81 at 8:30am...COM...eod 7/9/81

7/15/81 HEARING (ZLW)...On Motion for Entry of Permanent Injunction...ORDERED: The Language
that "Aspen Skiing Corp. & Aspen Highlands are not affiliated" is agreed to by
parties and approved by the Court...Time period for the injunction is 3 years or
until Tittle Annie goes into operation at which time the Couxt will set a review
hearing...The price of the 6 day-area ticket is set by the Court at $129:00...Tne
refund policy should be competitive with Aspen Skiing Corp's. refund policy, .
Refund will be by mail...1l0% Commission is approved, although either Corgoratlon
may offer additional commissions if it so chooses. ..Advertising & Ma¥ket1ng : The
Corporations may advertise freely if it is done fairly...The Court w%l} not cr@er
a Marketing fund...The 4-Area ticket must be mentionéd in-the advertmslnq of-l%ft
tickets...Each party to pay for their own costs of tickets...Deft: should submit
a proposed injunction in Conformance with Court's oral ruling; Plft. to approve as

?' . ‘ to form...The Court's Order shall take effect immediately...eod 7/16/81

7/20/81 REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT...Court's Ruling on Permanent Injunction on 7/15/81

7/24/81 Certificate of Judgment for Lien Upon Land and Tenements issued by Clerk

7/24 MINUTE ORDER (ZLW) 7/23, that Defendants' Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding
the Verdict, or in the Alternative, for a New Trial or in the Alternative

to Alter or Amend the Judgment is denied, nunc pro tunc 7/15/81. C.0.M.
eod 7/24/81.

MOTION of Defendants for Approval of Supersedeas Bond and for Stay Upon Appeal;
with Exhibit A. C.0.S.

NOTICE OF APPEAL, filed by Defendants, re Judgment of 6/19/8l, and Order of
7/24/81. C.0.5. Designation Conference set for Fri., July 31, 1981,
at 8:30 a.m. Transcript Order due 8/3/81. ($5.00 and $65.00 pd).

Plaintiff's Response to Defendants' Motion for Approval of Supersedeas Bond;
with Attachment. C.0.S.
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1981
7/27
7/28

8/4

8/5

| 8/11

8/13

8/20

8/27

9/23

to/28

Transcript Order filed. (not signed by Court Reporter).
Transcript Order, filed by Court Reporter. Estimated Due Date: 9/28/81

Signed (ZLW) 7/28, ORDER Granting Supersedeas Bond in the amount of $10,000,000.0£
to be £filed, whereupon the enforcement of the judgment will be stayed.
Exhibit 1 attached. C.0.M. eod 7/29/81.

Case No. 81-1836 assigned by the Court of Appeals.

Approved (JRC) 8/3,.SUPERSEDEAS EDMD. in.the.amount -of $10,000,000.00.
eod 8/3/81.

Certificate of Stay of Judgument of Filing of Supersedeas Bond, issued; with
Attachnrents.

Signed (ZLW) 8/4, INJUNCTION re ski 1ift tickets. (See Order). This Injunction
shall be in effect either for.a period of'3 years from the date of its
entry, or until such time as the Little Annie ski area opens for
business.in Pitkin. Countyr. Colorado, under ownership which.is..
independent of the Aspen’Skiing Corporation, whichever period is
shorter, at which time the Court shall review the circumstances
existing at the time to determine whether the terms and conditions of
this Injunction should be modified, eliminated or remain the same.
Jurisdiction is retained by the Court during the time that this
Injunction remains in effect, to enable the parties to apply for such
further orders or directions as may be necessary or.appropriate to
effectuate or modify the provisions hereof, or to enforce compliance
herewith. C.0.M. eod 8/4/81. : .

NOTICE OF CROSS—-APPEAL, filed Plaintiff RE: Judgment June 19, 1981 COS
(paid $65.0C and £5.00)

Designation of Record cn Appeal (stipulated).
Case No. 81-1892 assigned by the Court of Appeals.

Copy of ORDER from the Court of Appeals granting Court Reporter's Request for
extension to complete transcripts until 9/28/81.

HEARING' (ZLW) 8/20, Status Conference. ‘ORDERED: Injunction should remain in
full force and effect as signed and dated on 8/4/8l. Price of four area
ticket will remain at $120.00. The paragraph in commissions shall remain
as previously ordered. Refund policy will remain as set forth in the
injunction. eod 8/21/81. '

Reporter's Transcript of Hearing on Injunction on Aug. 20, 1981, before Judge
Weinshienk. Pages 1-19 (0).

Copy of ORDER from the Court of Appeals granting Court Reporter's Request for
extension of time to complete transcripts until 10/28/81. eod 9/23/81.

Copy of ORDER from the Court of Appeals granting Court Reporter's Request for
extension of Time to complete transcripts until 10/30/81. eod 10/28/8i.

AT,

oo
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1981
10/30 Reporter's Transcripts of Trial Proceedings on June 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11,
12, 15, 16 and 17, 198L. Volumes I through XIIIL. Pages 1-2345 (0).
Reporter's Transcript of Hearing on Permanent Injunction on July 15, 1981, befove,
Judge Weinshienk. Pages 1-37 (0). :
11/10 Record on Appeal, consisting of Volumes I through XIX, transmitted to the Court
of Appeals.
17/28 Copy of ORDER from the Court of Appeals 12/22, to Supplement the Record omn Appeal |
with certain pages of deposition of Ted Farwell. eod 12/29/81.

- 1982

1/5 STATUS CONFERENCE (ZLW). ORDERED: Attorneys are to file Preliminary Statements
of Position on Attorneys' Fees by 1/15/82. eod 1/7/32.

1/25 Copy of Letter dated 1/15/82 from Defendants' counsel to the Court re settlement;
another report will be filed by 1/22/82. :

1/29 MANDATE from the Court of Appeals 1/28, that the Appeals are dismissed without
prejudice. eod 2/1/82.

2/5 Record on Appeal, consisting of Volumes I through XIX, returned.

* 12/23/81 Copy of Letter from Plaintiff's counsel to the Court regarding attorneys' fees

and the appeal.
2/9 Stipulation for Entry of Final Judgment.
Copy of Letter from Plaintiff's counsel that a copy of the Stipulation for Entry
‘of Final Judgment has been sent to all parties.

2/10 FINAL JUDGMENT (ZLW) that Plaintiff shall have judgment for attorneys' fees for
work performed up to and including Aug. 31, 1981, in the amount of
$190,000.00. FURTHER ORDERED: that the Judgment previously entered on
6/19/81 is amended accordingly. eod 2/10/82.

2/22 MOTION of “Defendants for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict cr, in the Alter-
native, for New Trial or, in the Alternative, to Alter or Amend
) Judgment. C.0.S.
Memorandum of Defendants in Support of Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the
Verdict or, in the Alternative, for New Trial or, in the Alternative, -,
to Alter or Amend Judgment; with Affidavit of Peter F. Sullivan and
‘Attachments., C.0.S.
3/3 MINUTE ORDER (ZLW) that Defendants' Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the
Verdict or in the alternative, for New Trial or in the alternative to
Alter or Amend Judgment is denied. C€.0.M. eod 3/3/82.
3/4 Bill of Costs (SPE) in the amount of $3,211.30 for Plaintiff's counsel. C.0.M.
eod 3/4/82. Attachments.

¥ br otz Ao Aﬁ¢2519f4a¢v222}<26wu

3/16/82 Memorandum in Opposition to Plft's. Motion to Retax Costs...by DefF'S':-C?f o
MINUTE ORDER (ZLW)...ORDERED: that Plft's. Motion to Re~Tax Costs 1s DhNIhL...LU{;,
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- 982

/22
/30

f“z" ’

MOTION of Defendants to Substitute Party; with Exhibit A. C.0.S.

Waiver of Service, filed by ASPEN SKIING COMPANY, re Motion of Defendants to
Substitute Party .

NOTICE OF APPEAL, filed by Defendants, re Final Judgment of 2/10/82 amending the
the Judgment of 6/19/81 and the injunction Order in connection, ete.
Designation Conference set for Thurs., April 8, 1982, at 8:30 a.m.
Transcript Order due: 4/9/82. C.0.S. (filing fees need to be paid) |

$5.00 and $65.00 filing fees paid.

ORDER (ZLW) that ASPEN SKIING COMPANY is substituted to the position formerly held
in this case by Defendants ASPEN SKIING CORPORATION, BUTTERMILK"
MOUNTAIN SKIING CORPORATION and SNOWMASS SKIING CORPORATION. FURTHER
ORDERED: that the surety rider filed by Defendants and reflecting the

substitution of party indicated above is accepted for filing. C.0.M,
eod 4/2/82.

NOTICE OF CROSS APPEAL, filed by Plaintiff, re Orders of 6/9/81. 6/17/81 and
6/16/81. C€.0.S. ($5.00 and $65.00 paid). Note: Designation
Conference has already been set for 4/8/82.

Designation of Record on Appeal (stipulated)
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COMPLAINT -- pd

8/22

8/17

9/6

# 9/11

Issued sunmons

Marshal's Return, S&C, Req. for Prod., Aspen Skiing Corp., by serving Ellen Smith,
Corp. Co., as Agent for Svc., 8-3-79;Buttermilk Mountain Skiing Corp., by serving
Cindy Timmers, for Mr. Claude M. Maer, Jr., Agt. for Svc., 8-3-79; Snowmass Skiing
Corp., by serving Cindy Timmers, for Claude Maer, Agt. for Svc., 8-3-79; J.R.S.
Investments, Inc., bu serving Russ Frasier, Sect. of Corp., 8-17-79

MOTION for Extension of Time Within Which te Answer or Otherwise Respond

MINUTE ORDER (gmz): Defts. Aspen Skiing Corp., Buttermilk Mtn. Skiing Corp. and
Snowmass Skiing Corp. granted to 9-11-79 to answer, complaint...CO4..eod 8-23~79

MOTION for Extension of Time to move to cemplaint of Deft. J,R.S. Investments, Inc.
.. COM .

MINUTE ORDER (gmz): Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc. granted to 9-27-79 to respond
to Complaint...Clk's COM...eod 9-6-79 .

ANSWER of Defts. Aspen Skiing, Buttermilk Mountain Skiing, ans Snowmass Skiing Coxrp.

ﬁ 9/28

e

ANSWER of Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc....COM

=~ 3

gl
11/28
12/12

1980

1/25
2/12

3/12

3/21
4/4

4/7
4/10

4/11

5/8

5/9

9/5

P

9/9

==

e

I
:

ey

N4

| MOTICN for Extension of

Letiar re reassignment 1o ZLW

MINUTE ORDER: Preliminary pretrial set 12-12-79, 3:00 p.m....COM...20d 12-4-79
PREL PRETRIAL CONE...status conf €et 5/9/80 4t B8:00. .. aod 12/13/79

MINUTE ORDER...status conf set for 5/9/80 at 8:00...COM...eod 12/13/79

Notice to take deposition of W. V. N. Jones 1/31/80 ...c.o.m,
Notice to Take Deposition - W. V. N. Jones - 2-19-80, 9:00 a.m. - by Defts....COS

Time Pursuant to Local Rule & ?+o prlQ to interrogatori
0 {to r Y int gatories).
MINUTE ORDER (gmz): Pltf. granted to 4-4-80 to reply to interrogatcories of Defts.

Aspen Skiing Corp., Buttermilk Mtn. Skiin 3 id
’ . Skiing Corp. and Snowmass Skiing Corp.... .ol
eod 3-12-80 & ’ con

Deposition of WHIPPLE V. N. JONES -~ 2-19-80
Notice of Change of Address of Attys. for Pltf.

Certificate of Mailing re Pltf's Answers to Interrgs. .
First MOTION to Compel Discovery of Pltf....COM

MINUTE ORDER: Hearing on Pltf's Motion to Compel will be heard at Status Conferencej
set 5-9-80, 8:00 a.m...COM..eod 4-11-380

Memorandum in Opposition to Pltf's First Motion to Compel Discovery of Defis. Aspen
Skiing Corp., Buttermilk Mtn. Skiing Corp. and Snowmass Skiing Corp....COS

STATUS CONFERENCE (ZLW)...Arguments of counsel...ORDERED: Dfdts may file jurisdiction
motions within 30 days...Further status conference 9/9/80 at 8 a.m..Motion to
Compel CGRANTED in part (as to general information re Aspen area)...eod 5/12/80

MINGTE ORDER (ZLW)...Further status conference set 9/9/80 at 8 a.m..COM.
5/12/80

. .cod

NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION of TOM RICHARDSON at 9:00am on 9/22/80 at 434 East Cooper|

St., Aspen, Co...by PLft...COM !
STATUS COMFERENCE...ORDERED Discovery cutoff 3/31/81...pretrial set 4/30/8i,.stipulat
ted _pretrial order due 4/30/81...jury tria! Set one wezk 6/i/81 at 10:30,..case
referred to Magistrate for settlement conf in 12/80...further status conf set

1/16/81 at 8:15...eo0d 9/9/80

Notice of Trial Setting 5 days tc jury 10:30 6/1/81...status conf set 1/16/81 at 8:15
..pretrial set 4/30/81 at 8:15...COM...eod 9/9/80

_ORDER (ZLW)...case referred to Magistrate Sickler for status and settlement conf

during 12/80...COM...eod 9/9/80
‘ORDER (RDS) FOR SETTLEMENT CONF....Settlement Conf. set for 9:00am on 12/3/80...CCM
...eod 9/9/80 ' C ’ ' ?
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1980
9/12 NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of Peter McMahon at 9:00am on 9/25/80, Vivian E. Jones at
3:00pm on 9/25/80 & George Lloyd at 10:00am on 9,/26/80 at the offices of
Holland & Hart, Mountaln Plaza Bldg., 434 E. Cooper St., Aspen, Co...by
Defts...COS
S/24 NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION of GEORGE MADSEN at 1:00pm on 10/2C/80 at the offices
of Holland & Hart, 431 East Cooper Street, Aspen, Colorado and continued to
10/21/80 at 9:00am...by PLlft...COM
NOTICE TO TAKE DEPCSITIONS of PETER SULLIVAN at 1:30pm on 10/16/80 at
the office of Ireland, Stapleton & Pryor, 1675 Broadway #2600, Denver, Co.
.-..by P1ft...COM
10/1 ﬁfMOTION for Extension of time to reply to Interrogatories of Deft. J.R.S.
j/f Investments, Inc....by P1ft...COM
MINEEEr2§§§R££Z£:; IngiifiED that Plft's Motion for Extension of Time in Which
gatories of Deft J.R.S. Investments, Inc. is granted
to & including 11/3/80...COM...eod 10,/2/80
11/26 NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION of J.R. STURGIS at 10:00am on 12/12/80 at the offices
of Holland & Hart, 600 E. Main St., Aspen, Co...by Plft...COM
12/3 SETTLEMENT CONF. (RDS)...ORDERED: Further Settlemenu Conf. to be held on 1/16/81
at ©:30am...(wvhen Status Conf. before ZLW is Completed)...eod '12/3/80
1981
1/16 SETTLEMENT CONF. (RDS)...Discussion of Settlement...Conf. coneluded...eod 1/18/¢

STATUS CONF. (Z1W)...Counsel State Settlement has been reach with J.R.S. Motion
& Order will follow...ORDERED: P1ft's. will file a motion to Amend the
Complaint and the Amended Complaint by 1/26/81...The Court will grant this
Motion...The Deft's. will have 20 days to Answer or otherwise plead to the
Amended Complaint...Should counsel need additional time on discovery, Court
will. permit such time by Stipulation of Counsel...Pre~Trial Order date need
not be changed at this time...Counsel to have instructions prepared ahead of
trial...Counsel to have exhlbltb all marked and read with as many Stipulatio:x
as possible...ecd 1/16/81

Certificate of Mailing...Plft's. Second request for Production of Documents

“"MOTION to File Amended Complaint...by PLft...COD

~AMENDED, COMPLAINT. ..by P1ft...COD

? 2/11

Certificate of Mailinyg,..Plft's., First Set of Interrogatories Propcunded tc
. Deft's, )

MINUTE ORDER (ZLW]...ORDERED: that P1ft's. Motion to file Amended Complaint is

3/10
x 3/11

Gtranted and the Amended Complaint as tendered is filed with the Court, nuric
pro tunc 1/26/81...COM...ecd 2/11/81

NOTICE CF DEPOSITION of TED FARWELL at 9:00am on 3/25/81...by Deft's...COS

ANSWER to Amended Complaint...by Deft's Aspen Skiing Coxp, Buttermilk

' lgF

e

. Mountain,
SKiing Corp. & Sncwmass Skiing Coxp...COS

JOINT MOTION to Dismiss...signed by counsel

2==3/16

ORDER OF DISMISSAL (4LW)...0RDERSD: that this civil action and Complaint zre

3/26

dismissed as to Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc., with prejuclc y, each party
to pay its own costs...COM...eod 3/16/81
Certificate of Mailing...Plft's. Answers to Second Set of Interrogatories &
Responsesto I'irsi Request for Production of Documents
A0ver)
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3/27

3/34

3/31

*3/30

4/1
4/2

4/7

i~ information...signed by counsel
‘I MOTION to Extend Discovery Cutoff Date...by PLlft...COD

Stipulation re: Confidentiality of certain research, development, or commercial

MOTION to Compel Production of Documents...by P1ft...COD
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of MR. THORBECK at 9:00am on 4/3/81l, MR. RICHARDSON at 1:30pm
on 4/3/81, MR. SULLIVAN at 1:30pm on 4/4/81 & MS. TAYLOR at 9:00am on 4/4/81

...by P1ft...COM _
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of. PAUL NITZE at 1:30pm on 4/27/81 & PETER NITZE at 2:30pm
on 4/27/81...by Plft's...COM
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of CHARLES GOELDNER at 9:30am on 4/20/81...by Plft...COM
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of RONALD THOMPSON at 9:00am on 4/8/81 & RUSSELL FRAZIER at
1:30pm on 4/8/81...Subpoenas Issued...by Plft...COM
AMENDED ORDER OF REFERENCE TO MAGISTRATE {ZLW)...Case Referred to Magistrate
Sickler to Conduct hearing on all discovery Motions & to Conduct Status &
Settlement Conf,..COM...eod 3/31/81
PROTECTIVE ORDER (ZLW)...ORDERED: the Documents described by Exhibit A to this
Order shall be deemed to be Confidential Material consistent with Rule 26 (c) (7)
until further order of this Court...Such Confidential Material shall be marked
as "Confidential Use and Disclosure of Information Designated Confidential is
Governed by Court Order"...Each person to whom such confidential Material is
disclosed shall be bound by the terxms of this Order...No such persen shall
divulge any Confidential Material tc any other person except as provided...The
Attys. for Aspen Skiing Corp. shall keep a list identifying each person to
whom Confidential Material has been given as set forth in the order...
Confidential Material shall not be used for any purpose other that this action
-..Confidential Material shall not be reproduce, without premission of Aspen
Highlands Skiing Coxp...Counsel are directed to cooperate with one another in
order to promite the expeditious resolution of any dispute under this Order...
Upon the termination of this action, whether by trial, settlement, dismissal of
other disposition, originals and all copies of such Confidential Material shall
be returned to the producing party, except as may be necessary in connection
with an appeal...Treatment of such Confidential Material at trial will be
subject to further orders of this Court...All parties to this action shall be
bound by the terms of this Order and shall conduct themselves accordingly...CCM
...eod 4/1/81
Certificatidn Pursuant to Local Rule 5(g)...COM

Deft's. Memorandum in Opposition to Plft's. Motion to Compel Production of

Documents...COS
HEARING (RDS) Motion to Compel...ORDERED: Motion for extension of discovery cut-

off is Granted to 4/30/81...0RDERED: No Sarictions shall be imposed. ..ORDERED:

The Motion to Compel is Granted for Production of Those documents in compassed
in the Motion which relate strickly to marketing & financial projections of thle
Aspen Ski Area...FURTHER ORDERED: that any such documents produced by the Defif.
at this time, & until further order of court, shall only be viewed by trial
counsel of Plft. & that no information shall be imparted to P1lft. or any of itls
officers or directors...This matter obtained may be used for deposition of

except for use of -trial counsel...Further, to include those matters concerning
consideration of the acquisition of other ski areas within the state of Colo..|
ORDERED: Any objection to this Order under local rule 17 must be filed before
5:00pm on 4/3/81

NOTICE OF DEPGSITICN of ALAN R. ANDERASEN at 9:30am on 4/17/81...by Deft's...COS

{Over) H

Deft's., but if Deft. so determines the Depositions, when prepared will be sealled
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1927 -
X 4/10 /|MOTION in Limine...by Deft's...COS
X 7 THemorandum in Suppoxrt of Motion in Limine...COS
X 4/22 PlLTt's. Memorandum in Opposition to Deft's. Motion in Limine...COS
X 4/24 iﬂ’ﬁOTION for Partial Summary Judgment...by Deft's...CO0S
X " iemorandum In Support of Deft's. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment...COS
4/27 ORDER (ZLW)...Case is..sef.for Trial at 10:30am on 6/1/81...COM...ecd 4/27/81
4/20 PRE~TRIAL CONF. (ZLW)...ORDERED: P1ft's. Brief in opposition to Deft's. partial
summary Judgment due 5/13/8l1...Hearing on Motions set for 5/22/81 at 2:30pm
for one hour (Motion in Limine & Motion for partizl Summary Judgment)...Pre-
Trial Order to be submitted by 5/15/81,.. Dlscovery cut-off 5/15/81 1nc1uu1ng
expert witnesses...eod 4/30/81
MINUTE ORDER (ZLW)...ORDERED: that Deft's. Motion in Limine and Motion for
Partial Summary Judgment are set for hearing on 5/22/81 at 2:30pm.. LA
stipulated pre-trial Oxdexr shall. be filed on ox before 5/15/81...Discovery
Al cut-off is 5/15/8L...COM...ecod 4/30/81
x 5/11 & FOTIOW In Limine by plf.. COM
Deposition of Ted FARWELL ,
X 5/13 zr‘CROSS MOTION for Partial Summary Judgment...by Pl t‘s...COS dﬂ?ﬁi@yﬁi4ﬁﬁ
g 5/15 ""iDeft's Proposed jury instructions...c.o.m. W*/(?’QQ
\ _ IPift's. Tendered Jury Instructions p-%’é ~75,33.3/,87 38,37 ¢Q 47 ‘%3 9’?
. Plft*s. Trial Brief and Brief in Support of Requeqﬁed Jury Inftxfctions?.. > J{§
){ 5/19 Memorandum in Opposition to Pilft's. HMoticn in Limine Re Testimony of George g
. B Bardwell : o
5/22 A MOTION by Plaintiff to compel...c.o.m. Q
@', HEARING (2ZLW) Motion in Limine & Motion for Partial Summary Judgment...ORDERED: L
Deft's. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment DENIED...Plft's. Cross Moticn g
for Partial Summary Judgment DENIED...Deft's. Motion in Iimine (witness Mr,‘e
Forwill) DENIED except least minute Forwill charts for in camera inspection
prior to being handed tc the jury...Oral Motion of Deft. to take the ‘é
deposition of Mr. Foye...ORDERED: Mr. Palmer should have the opportunity to g
take his deposition...Plft's. Motion in Limine (Mr. Bardwell) reserved *uLL\
to be decided in the midst of trial...Pre-Trial Order due 5/26/8l...PLlft. tl
in-form Court by Wednesdav of settlement possibility..-Plft's. Motion to 0
Compel documents GRANTED...Deft. to subwmit financial statements by 5/27/8l &
5:00pm if exists...Confidentiality to be enforced concerning contents...eod
5/26/81
X 5/29 Designation of Deposition of Paul Nitze...by Plft...COD
be i Designation of Deposition of Paul P. Palangi...by Plft...COD
Deft's. Trial Memorandum...COS
6/1 TRIAL TO JURY (2LW) lst Day...Opening Statements...Jury Selection...Jary Swoxn
.Opening Statements...Witness...Exhibits...eod 6/2/81
X Deft's. Cross-Designaticn of Deposition Testimony of Paul H. MNitze...COS
ﬁﬁ@r__ Citations in Support of Proposed Jury Instructions...by Deft's...COS
o X Deft's. Designation of Deposition Testimony of Peter P. Nitze...COS
6/2 TRIAL TO JURY (ZiW) 2nd Day...Exhibits...Wicnesses...eod €/3/81
6/3 TRIAL TO JURY (%ZLW) 3rd bay...Witncsses...Bxhibits...recess...eod €/5/81
6/4 TRIAL TO JURY (2LW) 4th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess...eod 6/5/81
6/5 TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) S5th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess 6/8/81
x 6/8 MOTION to Strike...by Deft's...COS

MOTION to Strike...by Deft's...COS
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6/11

TRTAL TO JURY (ZLW) 6th Day...Discussion of Motions teo Strike...The Court will
review the Motions once the evening session and rule in the morning...Witnesses
...exhibits...eod :

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 7th Day...Motion to Strike (lloyd exhibits 90 &92) Granted
(not to be admitted)...Motion to Strike (Forwelle) DENIED...witnesses...The
Court will allow Forwell to give testimony...exhibits...eod 6/10/81

*6/10

5/12

gt

Deft's. Reply Brief in Oﬁposition to PLft's. Proposed Jury Instructions and Trial
Brief...COS '

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 8th Day...Witness...Renewed Oral Motion to Strike testimony
of Mr. Farwell DENIED...Exhibits...Plft. reste...0Oral Motion for directed
Verdict DENIED...Oral Motion of PLft. to sequestor Deft's. witnesses DENIED...
eod 6/12/81

TRIAL TO JURY (2LW) 9th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...Dedt's Exhibits II,KK &JJ
received & stipulated with small 8 x 10 photos after a verdict is in...Court
informs counsel regarding possible scheduling problems...recess...eod 6/12/81

TRIAL TO JURY (21LW) 10th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess...eod 6/15/81

MOTION to Submit Special Interrogatories to the Jury...by Deft's...C0S

" 6/15

6/16

6/17

6/18

6/19

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 1llth Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...Oral Renewed Motion in
Limine DENIED...Oral Motion of Deft. for directed Verdict DENIED...eod 6/16/8:

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 1l2th Day...Witness...Exhibits...Oral argument on renewed
Motion for Directed Vexdict...ORDERED: Deft's. Motion for Directeéd Verdict as
to Section 1 violation of conspiracy to monapolize and Section 1 of Conspirac:
to restrain trade among subsidiaries and the Corporation is GRANTED...Closing
Arguments...eod 6/17/81

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) L13th Day...Instructions given to Jury...Jury Deliberates...
eod 6/18/81

Receipt for Exhibits...Flft's. Exhibits...by counsel for Plft.

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 1l4th Day...Jury returns with verdict...ORDERED: The verdict
to be enterxed in accordance with the statute which states that damages are to
be trebled in the amount of $7,500.000 for the Plft. and against the Deft.
plus attorneys fees and costs...An injunction may issue within 20 days...Post
Trial motions by Deft. granted a 20 days stay thru stipulation of counsel,
Briefs to be filed 20 days thereafter...Attys. fees to be submitted with an
affidavit and copy of time sheets, to be filed within 30 davs...eod 6/18/81

PRETRIAL ORDER (ZLW)...No Amendments...Motions in Limine & Motions for Partial

summary Judgment...Discovery has been completed...Trial to Jury 6/1/81 for
two weeks

VERDICT...Special Interrogatories to the Jury

*6/11
5/18
6/19

Pift's & Deft's. Exhibit & Witness List

Deft's. Reply Brief...COS

Receipt for Deft's. Exhibits II, JJ & KK returned

JUDGMENT (2ZLVW)...ORDERED: that Judgment entex for the Plft. and against the

6/22
6/24

Deft's. in the sum of $7,500.000.00, plus attornevs fees and costs...FURTHER

ORDERED: that there be a 20 davs stay of executien, during which time motiong
briefz and affidavits may be filed...The Court will rule on injunctive relief

and attorneys fees within 20 days...COM...eod 6/19/81

Receipt for Depositions returned to Deft's. counsel
Receipt for Deft's. Exhibit GG, Depositions of Alan Anderson & Bill Comstock
returned to Deft's. counsel

¢
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' 1/8/81 MOTION for Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict or in the Alternative, for a New
. Trial, or In the Alternative, To Alter or Bmend The Judament,..by Deft's...COS

jﬂ Memorandum In Support of Deft's. Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict,

: or, Jn the Alternative, for a New Trial or, In the Alternative, to Alter or Amend
the Judgment...COS ' .

MOTION for Stay Pending Disposition of Deft's. Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding
The Verdict or in the Alternative, for a New Trial or, In the Alternative to
Alter or Amend Judgment...by Deft's...COS

Deft's. Statement of Position and Proposed Form of Injunction...by Deft. Aspen
Skiing Corp...COS

{7/c/8)L  MOTION for Entry of Permanent Injunction...by P1ft...COD — .

Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion for Entry of Permanen:
Injunction...COD

Plft's, Petition for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs...w/attachments
Mémorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plft's. Petition for Award of
. , Attorneys' Fees and Costs...COS e : '
§ 7/9/81 MINUTE ORDER (ZLW)...ORDERED: that Plft's. Motion for Entry of Permanent Injunction
. is set for hearing on 7/15/81 at 8:30am...COM...eod 7/9/81 : B

d 7/15/81 HEARING (ZLW)...On Motion for Eontry of Permanent InjunctiQP:.:DREEBED: The Lang;age

I That “Aspen Skiing Corp. & Aspen Highlands are nqt affll%aFed is agreed t? Y )
parties and approved by the Court...Time pericd for the 1njunct1?n is 3 years or
until Little Annie goes into operation at which time the Court will set a rev1ew:
hearing...The price of the 6 day-area ticket is se? by the'Court at $12?:GO...Thu
refund policy should be competitive with Aspen Skiing Corp's. rgfund policy,
Refund will be by mail...l0% Commission is approved, althogg@ aither Ccrgora?lo?
may offer additional commissions if it so chooses.:.gdvertlslng & Ma;ketlng : 313
Corporations may advertise freely if it is done falr%y.:.Th? Cqurt w%;} not or.ir
a Marketing fund...The 4-Area ticket must be mentiongd 1nftne advertx51nq of{l%.t
tickets...Each party to pay for their own costs of tlckets:..Deft; shoul? Suaﬁit_
a proposed injunction in Conformance with Court's oral ruling; PLlEt. to apnrove as

to form...The Court's Order gbizi_takﬁ_effect igpeéigﬁeézliiqu 7/16/81

i-v-— . '

X

RIE - sent Injuncti /15/81
V" 7/20/81L REPORTER'S TRANSCRIET,..Court's Ruling On“?erma?éﬁF“EEJH?CtL9§_??'?/ ‘/ |

. T oL S : : - Clerk
7/24/81 Certificate of Judgment for Lien Upon Land and Tenements issued by

| | 7/24 MINUTE ORDER (ZLW) 7/23, that Defendants' Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding
. the Verdict, or in the Alternative, for a New Trial or in the Alternative

to Alter or Amend the Judgment is denied, nunc pro tunc 7/15/81. C.O.M.
eod 7/24/81.

MOTION of Defendants for Approval of Supersedeas Bond and for Stay Upon Appeal;
with Exhibit A. C.0.S.

NOTICE OF APPEAL, filed by Defendants, re Judgment of 6/19/€l, and Order of )
7/24/81. C.0.S. Designation Conference set for Fri., July 31, 19€1,
at 8:30 a.m. Transcript Order due 8/3/81. ($5.00 and $65.00 pd).

Plaintiff's Response to Defendants' Motion fer Approval of Supersedeas Bond;
with Attachment. C.0.S.

Va
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ASPEN HIGHLANDS SKIING CORPORATION vs ASPEN SKIING CORFORATION, et al 19-%. 1012

frTn NE&. PROCEELDINGS
COMPLAINT .~~~ pd
Issued Summons .
8/22 Marshal's Return, S&C, Req. for Prod., Aspen Skiing Corp., by serving Ellen Sm;th,

Corp. Co., as Agent for Svc., 8-3-79;Buttermilk Mountain Skiing Corp., by serving
Cindy Timmers, for Mr. Claude M. Maer, Jr., Agt. for Svec., 8-3-79; Snowmass Skiing
Corp., by serving Cindy Timmers, for Claude Maer, Agt. for Sve., 8-3-79; J.R.S,
Investments, Inc., bu serving Russ Frasier, Sect. of Corp., 8-17-79
8/17 MOTION for Extension of Time Within Which to Answer or Otherwise Respond
' MINUTE ORDER (gmz): Defts. Aspen Skiing Corp., Buttermilk Mtn. Skiing Corp. and
Snowmass Skiing Corp. granted to 9-11-79 to answer complaint...COM..eod 8-23-79
2/6 MOTION for Extension of Time tc move to complaint of Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc.
.. COM
MINUTE ORDER (gmz): Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc. granted to 9-27-79 to respond
to Complaint...Clk's COM...eod 9-6~79
9/11 ANSWER of Defts. Aspen Skiing, Buttermilk Mountain Skiing, ans Snowmass Skiing Corp.

ANSWER of Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc....COM

= \
OCT 9 lLether re reassignment to ZLW

11/28 MINUTE ORDER: Prellmlnary pretrial set 12-12-79, 3:00 p.m....COM...eod 12-4-79
12/312 PREL PRETRIAL CONF...status conf Set 579780 &t 8100 ~8od 12/13/79

MINUTE ORDER...status conf Set For 5/9780 at 8:00...COM...eod 12/13/79

-

i/ZS Notice to take deposition of W. V. N. Jones 1/31/80 ...c.o.m.
2/12 Notice fo Take Deposition —~ W. V. N. Jones - 2-19-80, 9'00 a.m. - by Defts....COS
3/12 .éK. MOTION for Extension of Time Pursuant to Local Rule 4 (to reply to 1nterrogator1es)

4 MINUTE DRDF? (gmz): PLtf., granted to 4-4-80 to reply to interrogatories of Defts.
Aspen Skiing Corp., Buttermilk Mtn. Skiing Corp. and Snowmass Skiing Corp....COM..

eod 3-12-80
3/21 Deposition of WHIPPLE V. N. JONES - 2-19-80
4/4 Notice of Change of Address of Attys. for PILtf.
417 Certificate of Mailing re Pltf's Answers to Interrgs.

4/10 ;?ﬁ First MOTION to Compel Discovery of Pltf....COM
4/11 MINUTE ORDER: Hearing on Pltf's Motion to Compel will be heard at Status Conference
set 5-9-80, 8:00 a.m...COM..eod 4-11-80

5/8 Memorandum in Opposition to Pltf's First Motion to Compel Discovery of Defts. Aspen
Skiing Corp., Buttermilk Mtn. Skiing Corp. and Snowmass Skiing Corp....COS
5/9 STATUS CONFERENCE (ZLW)...Arguments of counsel...ORDERED: Dfdts may file jurisdiction

motions within 30 days...Further status conference 9/9/80 at 8 a.m..Motion to
Compel GRANTED in part (as to general information re Aspen area)...eod 5/12/80
MINUTE ORDER (ZLW)...Further status conference set 9/9/80 at 8 a.m..COM...eod

: 5/12/80
9/5 ' NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION of TOM RICHARDSON at 9:00am on 9/22/80 at 434 East Cooper=
: . St., Aspen, Co...by PlLft...COM E
9/9 . STATUS CONFERENCE ..ORD“RED Q;ﬁgaxgzz_cutoff 3/31/81...pretrial set 4/30/81. .stlpula—
ted pretrisl order due 4/30/81...jury trial SET one week © : .case

referrad to Mab* trate for setflement conf in 12/80...further status ccnf set
1/16/8L at 8:15,..e0d 9/9/80
Notice of Trial Setting 5 days to jury 10:30 6/1!81., status conf set 1/16/81 at 8: LS
...pretrial set 4/30/81 at 8:15...COM...ecod 9/9/80
— ORDER (ZLW) ...case referred to Magistrate Sickler for status and settlement conf
¢ % during 12/80.. O% ..eod 9/9/80
f ;ﬁ JORDER (RDS) FOR S TTLEMENT CONF.... Sg;ﬁ}gpent CORF Set for 9: OOam on 12/3/80 . .COM
\_‘__r/;/ L eod 9,’9/8(} - v s e e s

L
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1980
"9/12 NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of Peter McMahon at 9:00am on 9/25/80, Vivian E. Jones at
3:00pm on 9/25/80 & George Lloyd at 10:00am on 9/26/80 at the offices of
Holland & Hart, Mountaln Plaza Bldg., 434 E. Cooper St:., Aspen, Co...by
Defts...COS
9/24 NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION of GEORGE MADSEN at 1:00pm on 10/20/80 at the offices
of Holland & Hart, 434 East Cooper Street, Aspen, Colorado and continued to
10/21/80 at 9:00am...by Plft...COM
NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITIONS of PETER SULLIVAN at 1:30pm on 10/16/80 at
the office of Ireland, Stapleton & Pryor, 1675 Broadway #2600, Denver, Co.
...by P1ft...COM
0/1 ﬁ/&OTION for Extension of time to reply to Interrogatories of Deft. J.R.S.
P Investments, Inc....by P1lft...COM
MINSEErzﬁiiRtéZEE;.iﬁgzifiEbz t?at P1ft's Motion for Extension of Time in Which
D . gatories of Deft. J.R.S. Investments, Inc. is granted
to & including 11/3/80...COM...eod 10/2/80
11/26 NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION of J.R. STURGIS @t 10:00am on 12/12/80 at the offices
of Holland & Hart, 600 E. Main St., Aspen, Co...by Plft...COM
12/3 SETTLEMENT CONF. (RDS)...ORDERED: Further Settlement Conf. to be held on 1/16/81
at 8:30am...(when Status Conf. before ZLW is Completed). ..eod 12/3/30
1981 ‘ _
1/16 SETTLEMENT CONF. (RDS)...Discussion of Settlement...Conf. concluded...eod 1/16/€
#y?\ STATUS CONF. (ZLW)...Counsel State Settlement has been reach with J.R.S. Motion
L & Order will follow...ORDERED: Plft's. will file a motion to Amend the
Complaint and the Amended Complaint by 1/26/81...The Court will grant this
Motion...The Deft's. will have 20 days to Answer oxr otherwise plead to the
amended Complaint...Should counsel need additional time on discovery, Court
will permit such time by Stipulation of Counsel...Pre-Trial Order date need
not be changed at this time...Counsel to have instructions prepared ahead of
trial...Counsel to have exhibits all marked and read with as many Stipulatior
as possible...eod 1/16/81
i/19 Certificate of Mailing...Plft's. Second recuest for Production of Documents
1/26. ; MOTION to File Amended Complaint...by PLft...COD
'AMENDED COMPLAINT...by Plft...COD
1/30 Certlflcate of Mailing...Plft's. First Set of Interrogatories Propounded to
Deft's.
2/11 MINUTE ORDER (ZLW)...ORDERED: that PLft's. Motion to file Amended Complaint is
: Granted and the Amended Complaint as tendered is filed with the Court, nunc
pro tunc 1/26/81...COM...eod 2/11/81
3/10 NOTICE OF DEPQOSITION of TED FARWELL at 9:00am on 3/25/81...by Deft's...COS
3/11 ANSWER to Amended Complaint...by Deft's Aspen Skiing Coxp, Buttermilk Mountain,
- Skiing Corp. & Snowmass Skiing Corp...COS
3/12 4f JOINT MOTION to Dismiss...signed by counsel
26 G l CROED OP L7070 (DAY L LD khat this civil action and Complainl axe
. ' Ti e Fooohen Tl TUUL L frvestients, Inc., with opredadion,
TO ey 108 Gun Ccosiy. .. OH .. Lbd 3/16/8L
3/26 Certificate of Mailing...Plft’s. Answers to Second Set of Interrogatories &
Responsento First Reguest for Production of Documents
{0ver)
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3/27 Stipulation re: Confidentiality of certain research, development, or commercial

|~ information...signed by counsel

3/3¢  ~#’| MOTION to Extend Discovery Cutoff Date...by Plft...COD

#’| MOTION to Compel Production of Documents...by Plft...COD

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of MR. THORBECK at 9:00am on 4/3/81l, MR. RICHARDSON at 1l:30pm
on 4/3/81, MR. SULLIVAN at 1:30pm on 4/4/81 & MS. TAYILOR at 9:00am on 4/4/81
...by Plft...COM

3/31 NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of PAUL NITZE at 1:30pm on 4/27/81 & PETER NITZE at 2:30pm
on 4/27/81...by Plft's...COM
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of CHARLES GOELDNER at 9:30am on 4/20/8l...by Plft...COM g

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION of RONALD THOMPSON at 9:00am on 4/8/81 & RUSSELL FRAZIER at

1:30pm on 4/8/81...Subpoenas Issued...by Plft...COM

AMENDED CRDER OF REFERENCE TO MAGISTRATE (ZLW)...Case Referred to Magistrate

Sickler to Conduct hearing on all discovery Motions & to Conduct Status &
Settlement Conf...COM...eod 3/31/81 .

*3/30 JPROTECTIVE ORDER (ZLW)...ORDERED: the Documents described by Exhibit A to this
Order shall be deemed to be Confidential Material consistent with Rule 26(c) (7]
until further order of this Court...Such Confidential Material shall be marked
as "Confidential Use and Disclosure of Information Designated Confidential is
Governed by Court Order"...Each person to whom such confidential Material is
disclosed shall be bound by the terms of this Order...No such person shall
divulge any Confidential Material to any other person except as provided...The
Attys. for Aspen Skiing Corp. shall keep a list identifying each person to
whom Confidential Material has been given as set forth in the oxder...
Confidential Material shall not be used for any purpose other that this action
-..Confidential Material shall not be reproduce, without premission of Aspen
Highlands Skiing Coxp...Counsel are directed to cooperate with one another in
order to promite the expeditious resolution of any dispute under this Oxder...
Upon the termination of this action, whether by trial, settlement, dismissal ox
other disposition, originals and all copies of such Confidential Material shall
be returned to the producing party, except as may be necessary in connection
with an appeal...Treatment of such Confidential Material at trial will be
subject to further orders of this Court...All parties to this action shall be %

bound by the terms of this Order and shall conduct themselves acccrdingly. ..COM '

...eod 4/1/81
a/1 Certification Pursuant to Local Rule 5(g)...COM
4/2 Deft's. Memorandum in Opposition to Plft's. Motion to Compel Production of

Documents. ..COS
HEARING (RDS) Mcotion to Compel...ORDERED: Motion for extension of discovery cut-.

off is Granted to 4/20/81...0RDERED: No Sanctions shall be imposed...ORDERED:
The Motion tc Compel is Granted for Production of Those documents in compassed;
in the Motion which relate strickly to marketing & financial projections of thie
Aspen Ski 4rea...FURTHER ORDERED: that any such documents produced by the Defd.
at this time, & until further order of court, shall only be viewed by trial
counsel of Plft. & that no information shall be imparted to P1ft. or any of itls g
cfficers or directors...This matter obtained may be used for deposition of A
Deft:'s., but if Deft. so determines the Depositions, when prepared will be sealed
except for use of trial counsel...Further, to include those matters concerning
consideration of the acquisition of other ski areas within the state of Colo..l.
‘ORDERED: Any objection to this Order under local rule 17 must be filed before

S:00pm on 4/3/81 . .
as7 NMOTTCE OF DVEOLITHTAN aof AT.BN B EANDFRACEN =24+ O-2Nam ~m AL17/87 e Mafete el
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1027
4/10 ’|MOTION in Limine...by Deft's...COS
A" |Memorandum in Support of Motion in Limine...COS
4/22 P1ft's. Memcrandum in Opposition to Deft's. Motion in Limine...COS
4/24 ’J%’QOTION for Partial Summary Judgment...by Deft's...COS
Memorandum In Support of Deft's. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment. ..COS
4/27 ORDER (ZLW)...Case is.sef.for Trial at 10:30am on 6/1/81...COM...eod 4/27/81
4/30 PRE-TRIAL CONF. (ZLW)...ORDERED: P1lft's. Brief in opposition to Deft's. partial
summary Judgment due 5/13/8l...Hearing on Motions set for 5/22/8l at 2:30pm
for one hour (Motion in Limine & Motion for partial Summary Judgment)...Pre-
Trial Order to be submitted by 5/15/81,..Discovery cut-off 5/15/81 lncludlng
expert witnesses...eod 4/30/81
MINUTE ORDER (ZLW}. ORDERED: that Deft's. Motion in Limine and Motion for
Partial Summary Judgment are set for hearing on 5/22/81 at 2:30pm..
Stipulated pre-txial Order shall be filed on or before 5/15/81.. Jlscovnry.
cut-off is 5/15/81...COM...eod 4/30/81
5/11 /1| MOTION In Limine by plf...COM
Deposition of Ted FARWELL
5/13 #1 CROSS MOTION for Partial Summary Judgment...by Plft's...COS
5/15 “Ipeft's Proposed jury instructions...c.o.m.
P1ft's. Tendered Jury Instructions
Plft's. Trial Brief and Brief in Support of Requested Jury Instructions...COS
5/12 Memorandum in Opposition to Plft's. Motion in Limine Re Testimony of George
P Bardwell
5/22 _#/MOTION by Plaintiff to compel...c.o.m.
HEARING (ZLW) Motion in Limine & Motion for Partial Summary Judgment...ORDERED:
Deft's. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment DENIED...Plft's. Cross Moticn
for Partial Summary Judgment DENIED...Deft's. Motion in Limine (witness Mr.
Forwill) DENIED except least minute Forwill charts for in camera inspection
prior to being handed to the jury...Oral Motion of Deft. to take the
deposition of Mr. Foye...ORDERED: Mr. Palmer should have the opportunity e
take his deposition...Plft's. Motion in Limine (Mr. Bardwell) reserved ruling
to be decided in the midst of trial...Pre-Trial Order due 5/26/8l...PYft. to
in-form Court by Wednesday of settlement possibility...Plft's. Mobtion to f
Compel documents GRANTED...Deft. to submit financial statements by 5/27/81
5:00pm if exists...Confidentiality to be enforced concerning contents...eod
5/26/81 /
5/29 Designation of Deposition of Paul Nitze...by Plft...COD
Designation of Deposition of Paul P. Palangi...by P1ft...COD
Deft's. Trial Memorandum...COS :
6/1 TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 1lst Day...Opening Statements...Jury Selection...Jury qu’
...Opening Statements...Witness...Exhibits...eod 6/2/81
Deft's. Cross~Designation of Deposition Testimony of Paul H. Nitze...C0S
Citations in Support of Froposed Jury Instructions...by Deft's...COS
Deft's. Designation of Deposition Testimony of Peter P. Nitze...COS
&2 CTRIAL T 3URY aaroy Ded Loaw fhitel . Witnesses...e0d 6/3/8)
£2 Efi:ﬂh TUOGUTRT i L I L. Ll e . . L kbibles, L recess. s ceod 675001
/4 TRIAL T0 JURY (ZL¥) 4th Dav...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess...eod 6/5/81
6/5 TRIAL TO JURY (2ZLW) 5th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess 6/8/81
6/8: MOTION to Strike...by Deft's...COS
MOTION to Strike...by Deft's...COS
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6/8

6/9

6/11

*5/10

6/11

6/12
6/15

6/16

6/17

6/18

6/19

*6,/11
6/18
6/19

6/22
6/24

HAl

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 6th Day...Discussion of Motions to Strike...The Court will

review the Motions once the evening session and rule in the morning...Witnesses
.exhibits...eod

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 7th Day...Motion to Strike (illoyd exhibits 90 &92) Granted
(not to be admitted)...Motion to Strike (Forwelle) DENIED...witnesses...The
Court will allcw Forwell to give testimony...exhibits...eod 6/10/81

Deft's. Reply Brief in Opposition to P1lft's. Proposed Jury Instructions and Trial
Brief...COS

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) B8th Day...Witness...Renewed Oral Motion to Strike testimony
of Mr. Farwell DENIED...Exhibits...P1lft. rests...Oral Motion for directed
Verdict DENIED...Oral Motion of P1lft. to sequestor Deft's. witnesses DENIED...
eod 6/12/81

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 9th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...Dedt's Exhibits II,XK &JJ
received & stipulated with small 8 x 10 photos after a verdict is in...Court
informs counsel regarding yossible scheduling problems...recess...eod 6/12/81

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 10th Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...recess...eod 6/15/81

MOTION to Submit Special Intexrrogatories to the Jury...by Deft's...COS

TRIAL TO JURY (ZIW) 1llth Day...Witnesses...Exhibits...Oral Renewed Motion in
Limine DENIED...Oral Motion of Deft. for directed Verdict DENIED...eod 6/16/81

TRIAL TO JURY (ZLW) 12th Day...Witness...Exhibits...Oral argument on renewed
Motion for Directed Verdict...ORDERED: Deft's. Motion for Directed Verdict as
to Section 1 violation of conspiracy to monapolize and Section 1 of Conspiracy
to restrain trade among subsidiaries and the Corporation is GRANTED...Closing
Arguments...eod 6/17/81

TRIAL TO JURY (2LW) 13th Day...Instructions given to Jury...Jury Deliberates...
eod 6/18/31

Receipt for Exhibits...Plft's. Exhibits...by counsel for Plft.

TRIAL TO JURY (Z2LW) l4th Day...Jury returns with verdict...ORDERED: The verdict
to be entered in accordance with the statute which states that damages are to
be trebled in the amount of $7,500,000 for the Plft. and against the Deft.
plus attorneys fees and costs... An injunction may’ issue within 20 days. ..Post
Trial motions by Deft. granted a 20 days stay thru 'stipulation of counsel,
Briefs to be filed 20 days thereafter...Attys. fees to be submitted with an
affidavit and copy of time sheets, to be filed within 30 days...eod 6/18/81

PRETRIAL ORDER {(ZLW)...No Amendments...Motions in Limine & Motions for Partial

Summary Judgment...Discovery has been completed...Trial to Jury 6/1/81 for
two weeks

VERDICT...Special Interrogatories to the Jury

Plft's & Deft's. Exhibit & Witness List

Deft's. Reply Brief...CO0S’

Receipt for Deft's. Exhibits II, JJ & KK returned

JUDGMENT (ZLW)...ORDERED: that Judgment enter for the Plft. and against the
Deft's. in the sum of $7,500)000.00, plus attorneys fees and costs...FURTHER
ORDERED: that there be a 20 days stay of execution, during which time motions
briefs and affidavits may be filed...The Court will rule on injunctive relief
and attorneys fees within 30 days...COM...eod 6/19/81

Receipt for Depositions returned to Deft's. counsel

Receipt for Deft's. Exhibit GG, Depositions of Alan Anderson & Bill Comqtock

returned to Defi's. counsel
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7/8/81 MOTION for Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict or in the Alternative, for a New

Trial, or In the Alternative, To Alter or Amend The Judgment...by Deft's...CO0S

Memorandum In Support of Deft's. Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding The Verdict,

or, In the Alternative, for a New Trial or, In the Alternative, to Alter or Amend
the Judgment...CCS

MOTION for Stay Pending Disposition of Deft's. Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding

The Verdict or in the Alternative, for a New Trial or, In the Alternative to
Alter or Amend Judgment...by Deft's...COS

Deft's. Statement-of Position and Proposed Form of Injunction...by Deft. Aspen

Skiing Corp...COS :

/81 MOTION for Entry of Permanent Injuhction...by PL1ft...COD SRR -
Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion for Entry of Permanent

Injunction...COD

Plft's. Petition for Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs...w/attachments
Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plft's. Petition for Award of

Attorneys' Fees and Costs...COS

7/9/81 MINUTE ORDER (ZLW)...ORDERED: that P1ft's. Motion for Entry of Permanent Injunction

is

set for hearing on 7/15/81 at 8:30am...COM...eod 7/9/81 [

7/15/81 HEARING (ZLW)...On Motion for Entry of Permanent Injuncti?n:.TOREE3ED: The Language
that "Aspen Skiing Corp. & Aspen Highlands are not affiliated” 1s agreed to by
parties and approved by the Court...Time period for the injunction is 3 years'or
until Little Annie goes into operation at which time the Court will set a review
hearing...The price of the 6 day-area ticket is set by the Court at $129:00...Tne
refund policy should be competitive with Aspen skiing Corp's. refund policy. .
Refund will be by mail...1l0% Coumission is approved, although either Corgoratlo?
may offer additional commissions if it so chooses...Advertising & Ma;ketlng : Tn?
Corporations may advertise freely if it is done fairly...The Court_w+l% not ordex
a Marketing fund...The 4~Area ticket must be mentioned in the advertmsx?? of'l}?t
tickets...Each party to pay for their own costs of tickets...Deft: should submit
a proposed injunction in Conformance with Court's oral ruling; Pl;t.'to approve as
+o form...The Court's Orxder shall take effect immediately...eod 7/16/81l

) —- »

7/20/81 REPORTER'S TRANSC?IPT...Court‘s‘Ruling on Permanent IgjppctiQ?_on 7/15/81

7/24

7/24/81 Certificate of Judgment for Lien Upon Land and Tenements issued by Clerk

MINUTE ORDER (ZLW) 7/23, that Defendants' Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding
the Verdict, or in the Alternative, for a New Trial or in the Alternative

to Alter or Amend the Judgment is denied, nunc pro tunc 7/15/81. C.O0.M.
eod 7/24/81.

MOTION of Defendants for Approval of Supersedeas Bond aﬁd for Stay Upon Appeal;
with BExhibit A, C.O0.S.

MOTTOE sl APPENL D DTl by B oSosdrte s re Jeddlement of £719/81 ) and Order of
7/24/81. C.0.S. Designacion Conference set for Fri., July 31, 1§81,
at 8:30 a.m. Transcript Order due 8/3/81. (85.00 and $65.00 pd).

Plaintiff’s Reéponse to Defendants' Motion for Approval of Supersedeas Bond;
with Attachment. C.0.5.
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7127 Transcript Order filed. (not signed by Court Reporter).
7/28 Transcript Order, filed by Court Reporter. Estimated Due Date: 9/28/81
Signed (ZLW) 7/28, ORDER Granting Supersedeas Bond in the amount of $10,000,000.00
to be filed, whereupon the enforcement of the judgment will be stayed.
Exhibit 1 attached. C.0.M. eod 7/29/81.
7/29 Case No. 81-1836 assigned by the Court of Appeals.
eod 8/3/81,
Certificate of Stay of Judgment of Filing of Supersedeas Bond, issued; with
Attachments.

8/4 . Signed (ZLW) 8/4, INJUNCTION re ski 1ift tickets. (See Order). This Injunction
shall be in effect either for.a period of 3 years from the date of its
entry, or until such time as the Little Annie ski area opens for
business-in Pitkin.Countyr: Colorado, under ownership which.is..
independent of the Aspen’ Skiing Corporation, whichever period is
shorter, at which time the Court shall review the circumstances
existing at the time to determine whether the terms and conditions of
this Injunction should be modified, eliminated or remain the same.
Jurisdiction is retained by the Court during the time that this
Injunction remains in effect, to enable the parties to apply for such
further orders or directions as may be necessary or appropriate to
effectuate or modify the provisions hereof, or to enforce compliance
herewith., C.0.M. eod 8/4/81.

8/5 NOTICE OF CROSS-APPEAL, filed Plaintiff RE: Judgment June. 19, 1981 COS
(paid $65.00 and $5.00)

8/11 De51gnat10n of Record on Appeal (stipulated).

Case No. 81—1832 assigned by the Court of’ Appeals.
- 8/13 Copy of ORDER from the Coutrt of Appeals granting Court Reporter's Request for
: extension to complete transcripts until 9/28/81.

2/20 dEARENG (Z1W) 8/20, Status Conferéence. ORDERED: Injunction should remain in
full force and effect as signed and dated on 8/4/81. Price of four area
ticket will remain at $120.00. The paragraph in commissions shall remain
as previously ordered. Refund policy will remain as set forth in the
injunction. eod 8/21/81.

8727 Reporter's Traascript of Hearing on Injunction on Aug. 20, 1981, before Judge

Weinshienk., Pages 1-19 (0).

g/23 Copy of ORDER from the Court of Appeals granting Court Reporter's Request for
extension of time to complete tramscripts until 10/28/81. eod 9/23/81.

10728 Copy of OEDER from the Court of Appeals granting Court Reperter's Request for

extension of Time to complete ftranmscripts until 10/30/81. eod 10/28/81.
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10/30 Reporter's Transcripts of Trial Proceedings on June 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11,

12, 15, 16 and 17, 198l. Volumes I thrgough XIII. Pages 1-2345 (0).

Reporter's Transcript of Hearing on Permanent Injunction on July 15, 1981, before
Judge Weinshienk. Pages 1~37 (0).
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